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�����''$������ ��
��!� ������������������$�(�����$����(�!�������$���(�(���# �'������!� ���������������#��� �$$��
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�

��������������$��� �1�� �(������(� #����������$�,���#$����(��-�������!� ������2��������
' ����������!�����*�(� �$����#$��)�(���)���+�������(�(.���(�����B����(��������?!!�����!�
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!�����"������#��&�!� ������� �$���(������������#$����(���>����$�(��#���������(�$���!���'��(��� ���
�!�!�(� �$�# ������!��(��#��� �������(���������(���  ��������������'$��G�������(�'��(������(��� �;�
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��(� �� ��4���(�A5�5���$$�����!��� �������2� � �����$������������9� ����$(��#������ �������
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��(��� �������2� ��'��'��#����������( ����#����(�'��(� �����$��������' �9����������������!�
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<��� �$�*��(���(��!������'����$���������*��(���2������������'������!�����< ����*��(��� ��
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$�!���!������# ��������������(���(��$�# ������ ����(������$��$������������������@ �9���:$��#���
!�������$�'$����� ���(�'��(�!� �������'���$�@ �9�����*��(����
���$���$��!���(#��� ������ �$����
2�������'��(��� ���������������(������'' �' ����(�������������� ����(������9�����'' �' �������
$���$�2��������(�'� ���������� �$������ ���
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�������'��(�(�� �������� �(��$�'������������(��!�������� ��������� �������������(��#������� :
��(�� �� ��� (�(����� (� ���� ��� ��������'� ������!������''$����$���'' �' ���������(��������
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*��(������ (� ����' �'� $�������� ����� ��������!� ���'��(��� ���� ���$��(����������� ��������
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COUNTY OF NASSAU, NEW YORK

PRINCIPAL OFFICIALS
December 31, 2002

Executive

County Executive Thomas R. Suozzi
County Comptroller Howard S. Weitzman
County Treasurer Henry M. Dachowitz
County Attorney Lorna B. Goodman
Director of the Budget Mark D. Young
District Attorney Denis Dillon
County Clerk Karen V. Murphy
Chairman, Board of Assessors Charles O'Shea

Legislative

Judith A. Jacobs, Presiding Officer 16th Legislative District
Roger Corbin, Deputy Presiding Officer 2nd Legislative District
Lisanne G. Altmann, Alternate Deputy Presiding Officer 10th Legislative District
Peter J. Schmitt, Minority Leader 12th Legislative District
Legislator Kevan M. Abrahams 1st Legislative District
Legislator John J. Ciotti 3rd Legislative District
Legislator Michael Zapson 4th Legislative District
Legislator Joseph Scannell 5th Legislative District
Legislator Francis X. Becker, Jr. 6th Legislative District
Legislator Jeffrey Toback 7th Legislative District
Legislator Vincent T. Muscarella 8th Legislative District
Legislator Richard J. Nicolello 9th Legislative District
Legislator Craig M. Johnson 11th Legislative District
Legislator Norma Gonsalves 13th Legislative District
Legislator Salvatore B. Pontillo 14th Legislative District
Legislator Dennis Dunne, Sr. 15th Legislative District
Legislator Edward P. Mangano 17th Legislative District
Legislator Brian Muellers 18th Legislative District
Legislator David Denenberg 19th Legislative District
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    COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICES

     CASA

     COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS

     HOUSING & INTERGOVT. AFFAIRS

     HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

     MINORITY AFFAIRS

     MANAGEMENT & BUDGETS

     PERSONNEL

     PHYSICALLY CHALLENGED

KEY: BY FUNCTIONAL AREA

I - GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES

II - PUBLIC PROTECTION AGENCIES

III - SOCIAL SERVICES AGENCIES

IV - HEALTH SERVICES

V - EDUCATIONAL AGENCIES

VI - PUBLIC WORKS AND RECREATIONAL AGENCIES

VII - OVERSIGHT AUTHORITY

* Offices Elected by Voters of Nassau County

** Discretely Presented Component Unit.  See Note 1 of Notes to Combined Financial Statements

*** Blended Component Unit.  See Note 1 of Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

I

FIRE COMMISSION

VII

VIVIVIIIII

TRAFFIC & PARKING 
VIOLATIONS

JUVENILE DETENTION 
CENTER

PROBATION 
DEPARTMENT

**** Department of General Services performs a general administrative function within the General Fund, but 
was consolidated within the Department of Recreation and Parks in fiscal year 2001.

NASSAU COUNTY 
INTERIM FINANCE 
AUTHORITY***SENIOR CITIZENS 

AFFAIRS

COUNTY EXECUTIVE*
COUNTY 

LEGISLATURE*
COUNTY 

COMPTROLLER*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY*

DEPARTMENT OF 
ASSESSMENT*

DEPARTMENT OF 
DRUGS & ALCOHOL 

ADDICTION

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

VOCATIONAL 
EDUCATION & 

EXTENSION BOARD

CO-OPERATIVE 
EXTENSION 
ASSOCIATION

DEPT. OF 
RECREATION & PARKS

DEPT. OF PUBLIC 
WORKS

DEPARTMENT OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES

VETERANS SERVICE 
AGENCY

YOUTH BOARD

COUNTY CLERK*

COUNTY TREASURER SHERIFF

DEPARTMENT OF 
GENERAL 

SERVICES****

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

CORRECTIONAL 
CENTER

POLICE DEPARTMENT

VOTERS OF NASSAU COUNTY

PUBLIC 
ADMINISTRATOR

COUNTY ATTORNEY

CONSUMER AFFAIRS

TRAFFIC SAFETY 
BOARD

CIVIL SERVICE 
DEPARTMENT

MEDICAL EXAMINER

COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE**

PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT

MENTAL HEALTH 
DEPT.
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Nassau County’s annual financial report (“the report”) complies with the requirements of 
Government Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 34 (“GASB 34”).  This section of 
the report, newly required under GASB 34, presents management’s discussion and analysis 
(“MD&A”) of the county’s financial performance for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002.   
 
THE COUNTY’S RECENT FINANCIAL POSITION 
Nassau County ranks in the top 1% of all counties in the United States in population and per-
capita income.  In spite of the wealth of its residents and the strength of its commercial base, the 
county’s financial position deteriorated beginning in the late 1990’s.   In 1999, Nassau County 
realized a modest positive operating fund balance in its General Fund, but required $356 million 
in one-time revenues in order to achieve this result. Due to its reliance on one-time revenues to 
cover ongoing operating expenses, the county borrowed over $469.4 million in 2000 for cash 
flow purposes, marking the fourth successive year of substantial growth in the county’s cash 
flow borrowing requirements. From March of 1999 through February of 2000, all three of the 
rating agencies responded to the county’s declining financial position by reducing their 
respective ratings of Nassau’s general obligation debt, with Moody’s Investors Service and 
Standard and Poor’s assigning Nassau County ratings set one level above non-investment grade 
credit. 
 
In light of the budgetary, cash flow, and market access problems facing Nassau County, the 
Governor, the Assembly, and the State Senate approved a special act of the State Legislature 
(“Act”) creating the Nassau County Interim Finance Authority (“NIFA”).   NIFA is a public 
benefit corporation authorized by the Act to oversee and, if necessary, exercise direct control 
over the finances of the county.  Additionally, the Act enables NIFA temporarily to provide 
transitional State assistance to the county, to issue debt on its behalf, and to restructure a portion 
of the county’s outstanding indebtedness to generate budgetary relief.   
 
Chaired by Frank G. Zarb, NIFA initiated its operations in June of 2000.  Exercising its oversight 
responsibilities, NIFA disciplined the county’s borrowing and directed the county to publish 
quarterly reports assessing its financial position.  In addition, NIFA required the county to 
produce four-year financial plans outlining the recurring strategies the county intends to employ 
to achieve structurally balanced budgets.  Though NIFA accepted the consensus financial plan 
for 2001-2004, the board of directors rejected the county’s initial 2002-2005 financial plan in the 
fall of 2001, precipitating the placement of the county on negative credit watch by Standard and 
Poor’s in December of 2001.   
 
NIFA required the newly elected County Executive to compile a substitute multi-year financial 
plan by April 1, 2002.  As submitted by the new County Executive, the 2002-2005 Multi-Year 
Financial Plan called for a large reduction in the size of the full-time workforce, concessions 
from the county’s five labor unions, cost cutting and revenue raising initiatives, property 
assessment and assessment review reform, debt restructuring and reduction, the creation by the 
New York State Legislature of a Nassau County Sewer and Storm Water Authority, and an 
increase in the county’s property tax levy.   NIFA accepted the Plan.  On the strength of the 
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2002-2005 Multi-Year Financial Plan, Standard and Poor’s removed the county from negative 
credit watch on April 16, 2002. 
 
ANALYSIS OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2002 
 
GASB 34 requires the inclusion of two types of financial statements: government-wide financial 
statements and fund financial statements.  
 
Government-wide financial statements are newly required under GASB 34. They present 
information about the county as a whole using accounting methods (full-accrual accounting) 
similar to those used by private-sector companies.  There are two government-wide financial 
statements: the statement of net assets and the statement of activities.   
 
The statement of net assets reports everything the county owns (its assets) and owes (its 
liabilities) as of the last day of the 2002 fiscal year.  Net assets are what remain after liabilities 
have been paid off or otherwise satisfied; they signify the net worth of the government.  This 
statement is designed to display assets and liabilities in order of their basic liquidity and maturity 
while presenting the basic accounting relationship applicable to public sector entities: assets – 
liabilities = net assets.  This statement also presents all of the county’s economic resources – that 
is, all of its assets and liabilities, both financial and capital. The statement of activities tracks the 
county’s annual revenues and expenses as well as any other transactions that increase or reduce 
net assets.  It divides the county’s activities into three elements: its governmental activities, its 
business-type activities (if applicable), and the activities of its component units. 
 
As summarized in Table 1 below, the statement of net assets for Nassau County’s governmental 
activities for the fiscal year that ended December 31, 2002 shows that the county has a deficit 
balance of net assets totaling $991.8 million, while its unrestricted net assets (gross net assets 
less equity invested in capital assets net of related debt, and assets restricted for defined purposes 
internally by law or by other organizations external to the government) total a deficit balance of 
approximately $1.5 billion. An evaluation of the county’s substantially negative net asset 
position is warranted.   
 
A deficit balance of net assets, in particular unrestricted net assets, does not necessarily indicate 
fiscal stress.  Unrestricted net assets include all liabilities that are not connected to the county’s 
capital assets and not expected to be paid from restricted resources, so these liabilities, by 
definition, include considerable long-term obligations, such as the value of accrued compensated 
absences that will be paid over time as workers separate from employment with the county.   
 
Nassau County is obligated under its various collective bargaining agreements to compensate its 
employees, upon separation or retirement, for accumulated compensated absences, in particular 
vacation and sick leave.  Accrued liabilities for vacation and sick leave reduce the county’s net 
asset value by $379.9 million.  Like most governments, Nassau has elected to fund these 
liabilities as they come due, thereby committing a segment of future taxes and revenues to make 
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good on these obligations.  Therefore, a deficit balance of net assets resulting from non-debt 
long-term liabilities should not, in and of itself, be construed as signaling fiscal stress. 
   
                              
 

Primary
Government

Activities

2002

Current and Other Assets 1,099.0$          
Capital Assets 2,388.6            

Total Assets 3,487.6            

Long-Term Liabilities 3,296.0            
Other Liabilities 1,183.4            

Total Liabilities 4,479.4            

Net Assets
Invested in Capital Assets Net of Related Debt 146.9               
Restricted (628.3)              
Unrestricted (510.4)              

Total Net Assets (991.8)$            

Table 1: Summary of Net Assets
Nassau County: Governmental Activities

(dollars in millions)

The county’s governmental activities, however, result in a large deficit balance of gross and 
unrestricted net assets because of the county’s historical debt issuance practices.  
 
As of December 31, 2002, Nassau County had $2.8 billion in outstanding long-term debt, 
including $650.2 million in long-term NIFA debt secured by county  sales-tax revenue.   All of 
the county’s debt indicators and ratios (e.g., historical changes in outstanding debt, exhausted 
constitutional debt limit, net direct debt per capita, net direct debt per capita to per capita income, 
debt service as a percentage of operating expenses) are disproportionately high, far exceeding 
indicators and ratios of peer counties in New York State and those recommended by, among 
others, the International City/County Management Association.   
 
The county’s debt profile is far out of alignment with its peers and with recommended best 
practices for two primary reasons:   
 

• The county’s historical practice has been to issue long-term debt to finance judgments 
and settlements related to legal claims against the county.   On average, the county has 
borrowed between $30 million and $40 million every year to finance its settlements and 
judgments.   
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• The county has generated a substantial liability related to the payment of property tax 
refunds resulting from successful grievances of erroneous property tax assessments.  
Under State law, Nassau County is responsible for guaranteeing the tax levy not only for 
county property taxes, but also for the three towns within the county, all but one of the 56 
school districts, more than 225 special districts, and seven  villages (“Guarantee”).  Until 
this year, Nassau County had not reassessed its residential properties since 1938, nor had 
it revalued its commercial properties since 1986.  As a result, tens of thousands of 
grievances are filed each year by residential and commercial property owners protesting 
the accuracy of the assessed values assigned to their properties.  Historically, the county 
had not put in place an administrative review process that could handle the volume of 
annual grievances, resulting in a substantial backlog of unresolved claims, and pushed the 
resolution of these claims to the court system, where cases have, on average, taken up to 
six years to resolve.  This problem was compounded by the Guarantee; that is, even 
though the county only collects approximately 20% of property taxes levied in Nassau, 
the county is responsible for paying 100% of any refunds owed to property owners 
resulting from the over-assessment of their properties.   

 
Since 1993, Nassau County has issued approximately $1.4 billion in long-term debt on its own 
and through NIFA to finance the payment of judgments and settlements relating to tax certiorari 
claims.   No corresponding assets exist to offset the liability generated by financing property tax 
refunds and resolutions of legal disputes through the issuance of long-term working capital debt.   
As the Government Finance Officers Association writes, “deficits [in net assets] resulting from 
the issuance of long-term debt to cover current operating costs should be a cause for concern.”  
 
The administration recognizes that the county cannot continue its historical practice of issuing 
long-term working capital debt to finance property tax refunds and litigation resolutions.  The 
2003-2006 Multi-Year Financial Plan, as updated, provides a strategy for gradually shifting the 
responsibility for these liabilities to the annual operating budget.  Specifically, the Plan 
anticipates the county transitioning to pay-as-you-go financing of tax certiorari obligations no 
later than 2006, after reforms to the county’s assessment and assessment review processes are in 
place and the backlog of open writs has been substantially reduced.  Further, the Plan requires 
the county to increase by $5 million each successive year its appropriation in the annual 
operating budget for judgment and settlements, with a full shift to pay-as-you-go funding of 
these liabilities occurring in 2012.  In both cases, such a gradual shift is required given the 
magnitude of the county’s current annual expenses for these liabilities.     
 
The statement of activities for the fiscal year that ended December 31, 2002, as summarized in 
Table 2 below, demonstrates that governmental activities during the fiscal year reduced the net 
asset value of the county by $18.5 million.   The year-over-year reduction in net assets was 
driven, in general terms, by the fact that revenues generated in the 2002 fiscal year did not offset 
the county’s expenses, accrued liabilities for compensated absences, and the cost of the county’s 
property tax refund payments, judgments, and settlements.  In all likelihood, the county’s 
activities will continue to place downward pressure on its net asset value in the short term since 
the administration intends, pursuant to its Multi-Year Plan, to finance the cost of materially 
eliminating the backlog of open tax certiorari claims through the issuance of long-term debt.  
Once the county moves away from the issuance of long-term debt and begins to cover its annual 
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liability for property tax refunds, judgments, and settlements with current revenues, the county 
should start to improve its net asset value through its annual activities.   
 

Program Expense and Revenues Expenses Revenues

Program Areas
Corrections (172,361)$         24,830$           
Debt Service Interest (187,521)           -                   
Education (10,097)             603                  
General Government (478,075)           143,017           
Health (207,803)           126,067           
Judicial (40,974)             15,581             
Legislative (5,847)               -                   
Protection of Persons (556,196)           26,040             
Public Works (177,418)           16,967             
Recreation and Parks (44,778)             15,791             
Social Services (540,759)           330,681           

Total Program Expense/Revenues (2,421,829)$       699,577           

General Revenues
Taxes (net of refunds):

Property Taxes 757,481           
Sales Taxes 863,157           
Other Taxes 28,321             

Investment Income 14,609             
Other Federal and State Aid 20,000             
Other 20,168             

Total General Revenues 1,703,736         

Total Revenues 2,403,313         
Total Expenses (2,421,829)       
Change in Net Assets (18,516)$          

Table 2: Summary of Governmental Activities in 2002 Fiscal Year
Expenses, Revenues, and Change in Net Assets

(dollars in thousands)

 
 
 
 
Nevertheless, it should be noted that the results from activities in the 2002 fiscal year compare 
favorably to the results from activities in the 2001 fiscal year, where the county’s activities led to 
a reduction in net asset value of $113.4 million.  The county achieved a $94.8 million 
improvement in its year-over-year performance despite, among other things, accruing nearly $17 
million for disputed claims with the Nassau Health Care Corporation; deferring the receipt of 
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$19.3 million in tobacco securitization proceeds; paying $23.5 million more in termination pay 
due to numerous sworn officer separations; and absorbing increased Medicaid caseloads. 
 
The major reasons for the improvement in comparative performance in 2002 were the $49.6 
million increase in property tax revenues, a $34.3 million increase in sales tax revenues, and the 
savings which resulted from the reduction in the size of the county’s full-time workforce.  Some 
additional reasons for the improvement in comparative performance include the receipt of $14 
million in 2001 Title XX assistance in the 2002 fiscal year, the recognition of $9.9 million in 
revenues related to the settlement of a long-standing dispute with a construction contractor; the 
realization of $4.9 million in additional revenues from improved ambulance billing collections 
and the new E911 surcharge; and the release of $1.7 million in coliseum utility revenue.  

 
ANALYSIS OF FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR FY 2002 
 
The remaining statements are fund financial statements (governmental fund statements,  and 
fiduciary fund statements) that focus on individual parts of the county government, reporting the 
county’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements.  Funds are accounting 
devices that the county uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending on 
particular programs.   The fund financial statements are presented on a modified-accrual basis 
and are consistent with the statements presented in the county’s annual financial reports prior to 
its compliance with the requirements of GASB 34.   
 
The county’s governmental fund statements (balance sheet and statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balance) tell how general government services such as police, 
public works, and parks were financed in the short term as well as what remains for future 
spending.  These statements present the government’s current financial resources (which include 
its cash and assets that will become cash in the next year) and current liabilities that current 
assets will be used to retire.  

 
According to the county’s balance sheet, the county increased its unreserved, undesignated fund 
balance in its General Fund from $9.5 million to $68.3 million over the course of the 2002 fiscal 
year.   The county had designated $18 million in unreserved fund balance in the 2001 operating 
budget to offset the contingent cost of a lag payroll payment in the event that the administration 
elected to layoff unionized workers, pursuant to related labor agreements.  The administration 
utilized managed attrition and a State-sponsored early retirement incentive to reduce its full-time 
workforce, thereby averting a lag payroll payment.  Through 2002 activities, the county 
increased its unreserved, undesignated fund balance in its General Fund by an additional $40.8 
million.   
 
In addition to the activities discussed above, two other factors account for the increase in 
unreserved, undesignated fund balance in the county’s General Fund.  First, because the county’s 
fund statements present current assets and current liabilities on a modified accrual accounting 
basis, the county’s fund equity was not adversely affected by the liabilities generated through the 
practice of funding property tax refunds, judgments and settlements through the issuance of long-
term working capital debt. Second, the county recognized just over $100 million in one-time 
revenues in 2002 in order to achieve this increase in General Fund equity, including $20 million 
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in NIFA transitional State aid and $58.3 million in NIFA debt restructuring assistance.  NIFA 
assistance ends after the 2004 fiscal year; at that time, the county must be able to achieve 
balanced operations on its own.   As a result of these one-time revenues, and by overcoming the 
one-time budget exposures detailed above, the county’s operations during the 2002 fiscal year, as 
reflected in the statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance, yielded an 
excess of $30.9 million of revenues and other financing sources over expenditures and other 
financing uses.    
 
Finally, the balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2002, showed a reduction in the 
amount of short-term notes the county had to issue in 2002 in order to support its cash flow 
requirements.  From 1992 through 2001, the county’s annual cash flow requirements averaged 
$345.7 million, ranging from a low of $255 million in 1994 to a peak of $469.4 million in 2000.  
In 2002, the county’s cash position had improved, primarily due to increased reserved fund 
equity and stronger cash management, such that the county issued only $178.1 million in 2002 to 
meet its cash requirements.  This represents a 62% reduction from the county’s peak cash flow 
borrowing of $469.4 million in 2000 and a 48.5% reduction from the county’s average cash flow 
borrowing level from 1992 through 2001. 
 
CHANGES TO THE COUNTY’S ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT REVIEW 
PROCESSES 
 
There were a number of important changes to the county’s assessment and assessment review 
processes that occurred in 2002.  These changes are necessary for the county’s ongoing financial 
recovery and, accordingly, merit specific discussion. 
 
The county completed a mass appraisal of all of its residential and commercial properties, 
representing the first time these classes of properties have been reassessed since 1938 and 1986 
respectively.  Though specific errors have been identified, statistical tests of the revalued roll 
have demonstrated that residential property variances, when considered on an aggregate, fall 
within acceptable industry standards, particularly for mass-appraisal efforts of this magnitude.  
No such analysis has been prepared for commercial properties. The county has engaged a 
contractor to conduct annual updates to the revalued roll.  The revalued tax roll and the planned 
annual updates are essential to reducing errors in the county’s underlying property assessment 
system, making sure that the tax roll reflects market-driven changes in property values, and 
reducing the county’s ultimate tax refund exposure.  As importantly, the administration directed 
considerable effort at reforming the county’s Assessment Review Commission (“ARC”).  During 
2002, the administration professionalized and augmented ARC’s staff.  The administration also 
secured amendments to applicable State legislation providing ARC with enhanced powers to 
resolve the outstanding backlog of open tax certiorari grievances and do so in a way that 
minimizes the county’s obligation to pay property tax refunds to resolve future grievances.  
Specifically, these State legislative reforms:  

 
o Provide ARC with a full year (as opposed to a matter of days) to review and 

resolve assessment challenges before the assessment roll becomes final, starting 
with the roll that becomes final in April of 2004;  
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o Provide ARC with the power to resolve all open tax years through 2004 for as 
long as the NIFA Act, as amended, permits the county not to count property tax 
refund payments as operating expenses for the purpose of determining the size of 
the budget gap; and  

 
o Provide ARC the power to compel commercial property owners to make income 

and expense information available in order to resolve outstanding grievances.   
 
The administration believes that these State legislative reforms will enable ARC to work through 
every commercial parcel with attendant open writs by the end of 2004, while the one-year review 
period, applicable to the 2004-2005 tax roll, should enable ARC to review every new grievance 
on the merits and make offers where appropriate prior to the close of the final roll, thereby 
reducing the county’s refund exposure on a going-forward basis. 

 
CONCLUSION AND OUTLOOK 
 
On the basis of the county’s projected 2002 fiscal performance, and after an analysis of its 2003 
operating budget, the three major credit rating agencies increased their respective ratings of the 
county’s general obligation debt.   Moody’s Investors Service now assigns the county’s general 
obligation debt a rating of Baa2; Standard & Poor’s has placed the county’s rating at BBB; and  
Fitch Ratings increased the county’s credit rating to BBB+, one step below an A-category rating.  
Two of the three credit rating agencies (Standard & Poor’s and Fitch Ratings) assigned a positive 
outlook to the county for possible future credit improvement.  The rating agencies cited the 
following as reasons for their upgrades and changes in outlook: 
 

• The county’s 2002 financial performance; 
• Its improved cash position; 
• Its progress in achieving certain Multi-Year Plan initiatives, such as reducing the size of 

the workforce and initial reforms of the assessment and assessment review processes; 
• The conservative nature of the 2003 budget;  
• The strength of the county’s management structure and management team;  
• The quality of its monthly financial reports; and 
• The continued monitoring by NIFA.   
 

The rating agencies, however, all identified significant risks to the county’s financial recovery, 
including: 
 

• Delays in or the failure to implement remaining Multi-Year Plan gap closing strategies, 
such as labor concessions or the passage by the State Legislature of the proposed Sewer 
and Storm Water Authority;  

• The growth in costs associated with State health and human service mandates like 
Medicaid;  

• The substantial increase in required contributions towards the New York State Common 
Pension Fund due to its investment losses over the last three years;  

• Rising health insurance premiums; and 
• The stalled economic recovery and weak sales tax revenues. 
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Some of these risks are unique to Nassau County. Others are a function of a problematic 
economy and the burdens imposed by the State of New York on every county government.  
Invariably, these uncertainties will make the county’s future recovery very difficult, but the 
current  administrative team believes that its Multi-Year Financial Plan identifies strategies that 
can overcome these uncertainties and lead to a stronger financial outlook.       
 

* * * * * 
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 Exhibit X-11 

COUNTY OF NASSAU, NEW YORK 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity - The County of Nassau (the “county”), incorporated in 1899, contains three towns, 
two cities and 64 incorporated villages.  In conformance with the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, these financial statements present 
the county (the primary government) which includes all funds, elected offices, departments and agencies 
of the county, as well as boards and commissions, since the county is financially accountable for these 
and its legally separate component units.  A primary government is financially accountable for a 
component unit if its officials appoint a voting majority of the organization’s governing body, and either 
it is able to impose its will on that organization or there is a potential for the organization to provide 
specific financial benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on, the primary government, or the 
organization is fiscally dependent upon the primary government as defined by GASB No. 14.  The 
Nassau County Interim Finance Authority (NIFA) is included, because exclusion would be misleading. 

Discretely Presented Component Units - Financial data of the county’s component units that are not 
part of the primary government is reported in the component unit’s column in the government-wide 
financial statements, to emphasize that these component units are legally separate from the county. They 
include the following: 

The Nassau Community College (the “College”) provides educational services under New York 
State Education Law.  It is reported as a component unit - governmental as the county appoints its 
governing body, the county approves its budget, issues debt for College purposes and provides 
approximately 29% of the College’s revenues through a countywide real property tax levy.  The 
College has authority to enter into contracts under New York State Education Law and to sue and 
be sued.  The College is presented in accordance with policies prescribed by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”): Statement No.35, Basic Financial Statements – and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis for Public Colleges and Universities, and in accordance 
with the New York State Education Law.  Therefore, the College is discretely presented.  This 
component unit is presented as of and for its fiscal year ended August 31, 2002. 

(a) 

Nassau Health Care Corporation (the “NHCC”) is a public benefit corporation created in 1997 by 
an act of the New York State Legislature for the purpose of acquiring and operating the health 
facilities of Nassau County, State of New York.  Effective September 29, 1999 (the “Transfer 
Date”), a transaction was executed which transferred ownership of the county health facilities to 
the NHCC.  Concurrent with the transaction, $259.7 million of Nassau Health Care Corporation 
Health System Revenue Bonds, Series 1999 were issued.  The bonds are insured and guaranteed 
by the county.  NHCC is fiscally dependent on the county should certain NHCC debt service 
reserve funds fall below their requirements. NHCC is considered to be a component unit of the 
county and is presented as a proprietary type component unit on the accrual basis of accounting.   

(b) 
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(c) 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

The Board of the NHCC consists of fifteen voting and three nonvoting Directors.  Eight voting 
Directors are appointed by the Governor, four by the County Legislature and three by the County 
Executive.  The nonvoting Directors are the Chief Executive Officer of NHCC, one individual 
appointed by the County Executive and one individual appointed by the County Legislature.  The 
directors serve varying initial terms of two to four years and will serve five-year terms after the 
expiration of the initial terms.  The County Executive selects one of the voting directors as 
Chairman of the Board. 

The Nassau Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation (the “OTB”) was created by the New York 
State Legislature as a public benefit corporation.  It is reported as a component unit as the County 
Legislature appoints its governing body and receives 4.375% of wagers made at Nassau County 
racetracks and all net operating profits from OTB.  These revenues are recorded in the county’s 
General Fund.  The OTB is shown as a proprietary type component unit, and is presented on the 
accrual basis of accounting for its fiscal year ended December 31, 2002. 

The Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the “NCIDA”) is a public benefit corporation 
established pursuant to the New York State General Municipal Law.  The NCIDA’s purpose is to 
arrange long-term low interest financing with the intent of developing commerce and industry in 
the county.  It is reported as a component unit as the county appoints its governing body and may 
remove the NCIDA board at will.  The county provides support to the NCIDA in the form of 
employees and facilities.  Support expenditures are included in the county’s General Fund under 
personal services.  The NCIDA has sole authority for establishing administrative and fiscal policy 
in the pursuit of its objectives.  The county is not liable for any obligations or deficits the NCIDA 
may incur, nor does it share in any surpluses.  The NCIDA is shown as a proprietary type 
component unit and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting for its fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2002.   

(d) 

Blended Component Unit  

Nassau County Interim Finance Authority (“NIFA”) is included as a blended component unit of 
the county’s primary government pursuant to GASB No. 14 because exclusion would be 
misleading. It acts as a temporary financial intermediary to the county and is authorized to act as 
an oversight authority to the county under certain circumstances. It reports using the governmental 
model and its funds are reported as part of the county’s special revenue funds, debt service funds 
and capital projects funds.  

(e) 

 NIFA is a corporate governmental agency and instrumentality of the State of New York (the 
“State”) constituting a public benefit corporation created by the Nassau County Interim Finance 
Authority Act, Chapter 84 of the Laws of 2000, as supplemented by Chapter 179 of the Laws of 
2000 and as may be amended from time to time, including but not limited to Chapter 528 of the 
laws of 2002 (the “Act”). The Act became effective June 23, 2000. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Blended Component Unit (Continued) 

NIFA is governed by seven directors, each appointed by the Governor, including one each appointed 
upon the recommendation of the Majority Leader of the State Senate, the Speaker of the Assembly and 
the State Comptroller.  The Governor also designates the chairperson and vice-chairperson from among 
the directors. 

NIFA has power under the Act to monitor and oversee the finances of Nassau County, and upon 
declaration of a “Control Period” as defined in the Act, additional oversight authority.  NIFA is also 
empowered to issue its bonds and notes for various county purposes, defined in the Act as “Financeable 
Costs”.  The Act authorizes the issuance of bonds and notes, without limit, to finance capital projects 
and cash flow needs of the county, as well as, to the extent authorized by State law, any county deficit.  
In addition, NIFA may issue bonds up to the limits as currently set forth in the Act, exclusive of any 
bonds issued to finance reserves, capitalized interest or costs of issuing such obligations, to refinance 
any county’s indebtedness (up to $415,000,000); to refinance only tax certiorari settlements or 
assignments of any kind to which the county is a party (up to $790,000,000); and to finance tax 
certiorari judgments and settlements of the county (up to $400,000,000 if the proceeding commenced 
before June 1, 2000 and up to $400,000,000, in aggregate, for proceedings commenced between June 1, 
2000 and December 31, 2004).  Bonds issued to refund bonds theretofore issued for purposes subject to 
the debt limits described above are not counted against such limits.  The Act currently provides that 
NIFA may not issue bonds or notes after 2005, other than to retire or otherwise refund its’ debt.  No 
bond of NIFA may mature later than January 31, 2036 or more than 30 years from its date of issuance. 

Revenues of NIFA (“Revenues”) consist of sales tax revenues, defined as net collections from sales and 
compensating use taxes, penalties and interest authorized by the State and imposed by the county on the 
sale and use of tangible personal property and services in the county (“Sales Tax Revenues”), and 
investment earnings on money and investments on deposit in various NIFA accounts.  Sales Tax 
Revenues collected by the State Comptroller for transfer to the NIFA are not subject to appropriation by 
the State or county.  Revenues of NIFA that are not required to pay debt service, operating expenses and 
other costs of NIFA are payable to the county as frequently as practicable. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Complete financial statements of the individual component units can be obtained from their respective 
administrative offices: 

Nassau Community College Nassau Regional Off-Track Betting Corp. 
 One Education Drive 220 Fulton Avenue 
 Garden City, New York 11530 Hempstead, New York 11550 
 
 Nassau County Industrial  Nassau Health Care 
   Development Agency    Corporation 
 1550 Franklin Avenue 2201 Hempstead Turnpike 
 Mineola, New York 11501 East Meadow, New York 11554 
 
  Nassau County Interim  
      Finance Authority 
    170 Old Country Road 
    Suite 205 
    Mineola, New York 11501 

In accordance with GASB Statement No.20, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds 
and Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, the county applies all 
applicable GASB pronouncements and only Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) 
Statements and Interpretations issued on or before November 30, 1989 that do not conflict with GASB 
pronouncements. 

The accounting policies of the County of Nassau conform to accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America (“GAAP”) as applicable to governments.  The following is a summary of 
the more significant policies: 

 A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

Government-wide Statements: The government-wide financial statements, i.e. the statement of 
net assets and the statement of activities, display information about the primary government and its 
component units. These statements include the financial activities of the overall government 
except for fiduciary activities. Eliminations of internal activity have been made in these 
statements. The primary government is reported separately from certain legally separate 
component units for which the primary government is financially accountable. All of the activities 
of the county as primary government are governmental activities. 
 
The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues 
for each function of the county’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific function. Program revenues include: (i) charges for services such as 
rental revenue from operating leases on buildings, lots, etc (ii) grants and contributions that are 
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or program. 
Taxes and other revenues not properly included among program revenues are reported as general 
revenues. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued) 

Fund Financial Statements: The fund financial statements provide information about the 
county’s funds, including fiduciary funds and blended component units. Separate statements for 
the governmental and fiduciary fund categories are presented. The emphasis of fund financial 
statements is on major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column. All remaining 
governmental funds are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds. 

 
The county uses funds to report on its financial position and the results of its operations. Fund 
accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by 
segregating transactions related to certain government functions or activities. A fund is a separate 
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Funds are classified into three categories: 
governmental, fiduciary, and proprietary. There are no proprietary funds at the county. Each 
category, in turn, is divided into separate ‘‘fund types.’’ 

 
The county reports the following major governmental funds: 

 
 General Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund of the county through which the 

county provides most countywide services.  Its principal sources of revenue are the countywide 
real property tax, other local taxes and charges, departmental revenues, and Federal and State aid. 
 
NIFA General Fund – This fund accounts for sales tax revenues received by NIFA and for general 
operating expenses of NIFA.  Short term borrowings of NIFA are also accounted for in it’s 
General Fund except for those bond anticipation notes intended to be refinanced with long term 
obligations, which are accounted for in the NIFA’s Capital Fund.  
 
Debt Service Funds - The debt service fund is established to account for the payment of the 
principal of and interest on outstanding bonds and other long-term obligations of the County of 
Nassau.  

Police District Fund - This fund is used to provide police services to those areas of the county that 
do not maintain their own local police forces.  Revenues are raised principally through a special 
real property tax levied only in those areas served by the county police.  This fund does not 
include Police Department headquarters expenses which are funded through the Police 
Headquarters Fund. 

 Police Headquarters Fund - This fund is used to record all the costs of police headquarters.  
Revenues are raised principally through a special real property tax levied on a countywide basis.  
The Police Department headquarters services the entire county with all police services that the 
local police departments cannot provide. 

Additionally, the county reports the following fund type:  
 

 Fiduciary Fund - The fiduciary fund is used to account for resources received and held by the 
county as the agent for others.  Use of this fund facilitates the discharge of responsibilities placed 
upon the county by law or other authority.  Individual accounts are maintained for all other escrow-
type and fiduciary accounts required by law or other authority in administering such monies 
received by the county. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued) 

New Accounting Standards Adopted 
In fiscal year 2002, the county adopted the following statements of financial accounting standards 
issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB): 
— Statement No. 34 Basic Financial Statements—and Management’s Discussion and Analysis— 

 for     State and Local Governments 
— Statement No. 37 Basic Financial Statements—and Management’s Discussion and Analysis— 

 for State and Local Governments: Omnibus 
— Statement No. 38 Certain Financial Statement Disclosures 

 
Statement No. 34 (as amended by Statement No. 37) represents a very significant change in the 
financial reporting model used by state and local governments. Statement No. 34 requires 
government-wide financial statements to be prepared using the accrual basis of accounting and the 
economic resources measurement focus. Government-wide financial statements do not provide 
information by fund or account group, but distinguish between the county’s governmental activities 
and activities of its discretely presented component units on the statement of net assets and 
statement of activities. Significantly, the county’s statement of net assets includes both noncurrent 
assets and noncurrent liabilities of the county, which were previously recorded in the General 
Fixed Assets Account Group and the General Long-term Obligations Account Group. In addition 
to the fixed assets previously recorded in the General Fixed Assets Account Group, the county 
retroactively capitalized infrastructure assets that were acquired beginning with fiscal year ended 
December 31, 1980. In addition, the government-wide statement of activities reflects depreciation 
expenses on the county’s fixed assets, including infrastructure. 
 
In addition to the government-wide financial statements, fund financial statements, continue to be 
reported using the modified accrual basis of accounting and the current financial resources 
measurement focus. Accordingly, the accounting and financial reporting for the county’s General 
Fund, NIFA General Fund, Debt Service Fund, Police District Fund and Police Headquarters Fund 
is similar to that previously presented in the county’s financial statements, although the format of 
financial statements has been modified by Statement No. 34. 
 
Statement No. 34 also requires, supplementary information. Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis includes an analytical overview of the county’s financial activities. In addition, a 
budgetary comparison statement is presented that compares the adopted and modified General 
Fund, Major Special Revenue Funds and Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds’ budgets with actual 
results. 
 
Statement No. 38 requires certain disclosures to be made in the notes to the financial statements 
concurrent with the implementation of Statement No. 34. While this Statement did not affect 
amounts reported in the financial statements of the county, certain note disclosures have been 
added and or amended where applicable including descriptions of activities of major funds, 
violations of legal or contractual provisions, future debt service and lease obligations in five year 
increments, short-term obligations, interest rates, and interfund balances and transactions. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued) 
 
The county has not completed the process of evaluating the impact that will result from adopting 
GASB Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations Are Component Units, an 
amendment of GASB Statement 14.  The county is therefore unable to disclose the impact  GASB 
Statement No. 39 will have on its financial position and results of operations when such statement 
is adopted.  The Statement is effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 
2003. 

  
B. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND MEASUREMENT FOCUS 

  
The basis of accounting determines when transactions are reported on the financial statements. The 
government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the related cash flows take place. 
Nonexchange transactions, in which the county either gives or receives value without directly 
receiving or giving equal value in exchange, include, for example sales and  property taxes, grants, 
and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from sales taxes is recognized when the underlying 
‘exchange’ transaction takes place. Revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for 
which the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants, and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in 
which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied. 
 
All discretely presented component units-proprietary funds are accounted for on a flow of 
economic resources measurement focus.   

 
 Governmental funds are accounted for on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Governmental 

fund revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they become susceptible to accrual 
(i.e., both measurable and available to finance expenditures of the fiscal period).  Revenue items 
accrued are property taxes, sales taxes, and reimbursable amounts from Federal and State 
supported programs.  Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period in which the fund 
liability is incurred, if measurable, with the following exceptions that are in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America: general long-term 
obligation principal and interest are reported only when due, vacation and sick leave when paid, 
pension costs when billed, and judgments and claims when settled.   Discretely presented 
component units-proprietary funds are accounted for on the accrual basis of accounting.  Their 
revenues are recognized in the period earned and expenses are recognized in the period incurred.  
Proprietary funds’ unbilled services receivable are recognized as revenue. 

 The fiduciary fund is accounted for on the modified accrual basis of accounting for the purpose of 
asset and liability recognition.  
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
B. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND MEASUREMENT FOCUS (Continued) 
 

Transfers among funds are recognized in the accounting period in which the interfund receivable 
and payable arise. 

 Nassau Community College - The College reports as a special purpose government engaged only 
in business type activities as defined in GASB Statement No. 35 “Basic Financial statements – and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for Public Colleges and Universities”. 

 GASB Statement No. 35 requires that the financial statements be presented on a comprehensive 
entity-wide basis, reporting the College as an economic unit, rather than in the fund-group 
perspective previously required.   

  
 C. BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING 

 An appropriated budget is legally adopted for each fiscal year for the General Fund and each of the 
Special Revenue Funds, with the exception of NIFA and the Grant Fund.  NIFA funds consist of 
sales tax revenues collected by the State Comptroller and transferred to the fund and are not subject 
to appropriation by the State or county.  The Grant Funds are appropriated for the life of specific 
grants, not for annual fiscal periods.  Accordingly, the Grant Funds are excluded from the 
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance presented for 
budgeted special revenue funds.  The budget amounts as shown include prior year encumbrances 
carried forward as well as current year authorizations.  In the case of the Grant Fund, an 
appropriated budget is legally adopted for the life of each grant as it is received.  The County 
Legislature also authorizes and rescinds spending and financing authority in a Capital Budget.  
Each project authorized has continuing budget authority until the project is completed or rescinded.  
All appropriated budgets are adopted by ordinance of the County Legislature on the same modified 
accrual basis of accounting used to report revenues and expenditures except that appropriations are 
not provided for certain interfund indirect costs and debt service charges, and encumbrances are 
treated as charges to appropriations when incurred.  All supplemental appropriations amending 
appropriated budgets as originally adopted are also provided by ordinance of the Legislature.  
During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002, supplemental appropriations for the General 
Fund and for the Special Revenue Funds and appropriation budgets for the Grant Fund were 
adopted and are included in the Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 
Fund Balances - Budgeted Funds as follows (dollars in thousands): 

-50- 
 



COUNTY OF NASSAU, NEW YORK Exhibit X-11 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002 

 
1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

C. BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING (Continued) 

Supplemental Appropriations:
  General Fund 34,519$  
  Police District 11,148    
  Police Headquarters 13,507    
  Nonmajor Governmental 11,633    

  Total supplemental appropriations 70,807$    
  Grant Fund appropriated budgets 89,860      
  Total supplemental appropriations and
    Grant Fund appropriated budgets 160,667$  

 
 Appropriations which have not been expended or encumbered by the end of the fiscal period lapse 

at that time. 

 The county follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 

1. The proposed budget must be presented to the County Legislature and NIFA not later than 
September 15.  (For the College, the proposed budget is submitted on or before the second 
Monday in July for the fiscal year commencing the following September 1.)  The 
appropriated budgets include proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. 

2. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

3. Budgets must be adopted by the County Legislature no later than October 30 of the prior 
year.  (For the College, the budget is legally enacted on or before the third Monday in 
August.) 

4. The appropriated budget can be legally amended by the County Legislature subsequent to 
its initial adoption.  Proposed amendments can be submitted by the County Executive to 
the Legislature at any time during the fiscal year.  These proposed amendments are then 
voted on by the Legislature at the next available meeting.  Amendments which are legally 
approved by the Legislature are immediately reflected in the operating appropriated 
budget. 

5. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year 
for the governmental funds.  The legal level of budgetary control is exercised at the object 
appropriation level within a departmental control center.  The County Legislature must 
approve all transfers and supplemental appropriations at this level.  However, for 
management control purposes, budgetary control is exercised by sub-object within each 
object appropriation level within a departmental control center.  Management may transfer 
within the control center and object or between fiscal quarters without approval of the 
Legislature.
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 D. ENCUMBRANCES 

 Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the 
expenditure of monies are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, 
is employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration in the governmental funds.  
Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reported as reservations of fund balances since they do 
not constitute expenditures or liabilities. 

 E. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

 Cash includes amounts in demand deposits as well as short-term investments with original 
maturities of three months or less from the date acquired by the county. 

 Short-term investments consist principally of repurchase agreements with banks and investment 
brokers and have maturities of three months or less.  Investments are carried at cost, which 
approximates market, and are fully collateralized in accordance with the New York State Local 
Finance Law. 

 As of December 31, 2002, the NIFA also held Nassau County Revenue Anticipation Notes, Series 
2002A (the “RANs”) in the principal amount of $109,145,000, which matured on February 28, 
2003; and Nassau County Tax Anticipation Notes, Series 2002A and 2002B (together, the 
“TANs”), in the aggregate principal amount of $68,920,000 and maturing in May and August 
2003, respectively.  The RANs were sold to NIFA at private sale, in connection with NIFA Series 
2002A-1 Bond Anticipation Note issuance in July 2002.  The TANs were sold to NIFA at private 
sale, in connection with the NIFA’s 2002B-2 Bond Anticipation Note issuance in December 2002. 
The RANs and TANs are not considered to be marketable securities for financial reporting 
purposes. 

   
 F. CAPITAL ASSETS 

All capital assets which are acquired or constructed for general governmental purposes are reported 
as expenditures in the fund that finances the asset acquisition. They are also accounted for and 
reported in the government-wide financial statements, as capital assets, if they meet the county’s 
capitalization criteria. These statements also contain the county’s infrastructure elements that are 
now required to be capitalized under GAAP. Infrastructure assets include public domain assets 
such as roads, bridges, streets, sidewalks, curbs and gutters, drainage systems, lighting systems, 
and the like. Real property acquired in 1984 and prior (except for infrastructure assets) is recorded 
at historical cost based on an appraisal performed in 1984.  Real property acquired after 1984 as 
well as all infrastructure assets are recorded at historical cost.  Capital leases are classified as 
capital assets in amounts equal to the lesser of the fair market value or the present value of net 
minimum lease payments at the inception of the lease. Equipment with a unit cost of $5,000 or 
more is included in the financial statements as general fixed assets of the county.  Electronic 
equipment valued at a unit cost of $500 or more and all other equipment valued at $1,000 or more 
is inventoried and recorded for internal control purposes. Donated fixed assets, if material, are 
stated at their fair market value as of the date of the donation. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 G. DEPRECIATION 

Depreciation is defined by the AICPA as a method of accounting which aims to distribute the cost 
or value of tangible capital assets, less any salvage value, over the estimated useful life of the 
assets in a systematic and rational manner.  GASB 34 states that capital assets should be 
depreciated over their estimated useful lives, unless they are inexhaustible. Pursuant to GASB 34, 
accumulated depreciation is reported for land improvements, buildings, equipment and 
infrastructure.  (The county’s land improvements consist of exhaustible capital assets such as 
swimming pools, parking lots, and playgrounds.)  Land, which is an inexhaustible asset, and 
construction in progress are not depreciated.  Land improvements, buildings, equipment, and 
infrastructure are depreciated, using straight-line method of depreciation, over their estimated 
useful lives of 20 years for land improvements,  40 years for buildings, 3 to 25 years for equipment 
and 15 to 40 years for infrastructure. Capital lease assets are amortized over the term of the lease or 
the life of the asset, whichever is less. 
Depreciation is recorded by the proprietary type entities, as follows: 

Nassau Community College - Depreciation on buildings, land improvements and 
infrastructure, and equipment is calculated using the straight line method over the assets’ 
estimated useful lives, ranging from 5 to 50 years.  Library books totaling approximately 
174,000 volumes and audiovisual items are not depreciated. 

 Nassau Health Care Corporation - Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful life of 
each class of depreciable assets and is computed using the straight–line method.  Interest cost 
incurred on borrowed funds during the period of construction of capital assets is capitalized 
as a component of the cost of acquiring these assets. 

 Nassau Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation - For capital improvement assets, 
depreciation and amortization is recorded over the assets’ estimated useful lives using the 
straight-line method (4 to 20 years) and is charged directly against the assets.  No charge to 
operations is recorded. For all other assets, depreciation and amortization are computed on the 
straight-line method and charged to operations over the assets’ estimated useful lives (4 to 20 
years).  Leasehold improvements are amortized over their estimated useful lives, or the 
remaining term of the leases, exclusive of renewal options. 

 Nassau County Industrial Development Agency - Depreciation is calculated on the straight-
line basis over an estimated useful life of five years, utilizing the half-year convention. 

 H. RESERVES 

 Portions of governmental fund equity are reserved for specific purposes, and are therefore not 
available as spendable resources. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  

 I. ACCUMULATED UNPAID VACATION, SICK PAY, AND OTHER EMPLOYEE 
BENEFITS 

 County employees receive vacation time, sick leave, and other benefits pursuant to the labor 
contract or county ordinance covering their terms of employment.  The cash value of these 
accumulated unpaid employee benefits and the related employer costs (e.g. Social Security) has 
been accrued and reported with other long-term liabilities in the government-wide financial 
statements of net assets.  The compensated absences for the governmental funds are treated as long 
term as they will not be liquidated with expendable available financial resources.  For those 
employees who have retired prior to December 31, 2002, any accumulated and unpaid benefits as 
of that date have been recorded in the government-wide financial statements of net assets. 

J. GRANTS AND OTHER INTERGOVERNMENT REVENUES 

Federal and State grants and assistance awards made on the basis of entitlement periods are 
recorded as intergovernmental receivables and revenues when entitlement occurs.  All other 
Federal and State reimbursement type grants are recorded as intergovernmental receivables and 
revenues when the related expenditures or expenses are incurred. 

  
 K. REAL PROPERTY TAX 

 
 County real property taxes are levied on or before the third Monday in December and recorded as a 

receivable on January 1, the first day of the fiscal year.  They are collected in two semiannual 
installments, payable on January 1 and July 1 by the town and city receivers of taxes together with 
the town and city tax levies, all of which become a lien on January 1.  At year-end, adjustments are 
made for taxes that are estimated to be uncollectible, or collectible but not available soon enough in 
the next year to finance current period expenditures.  The town receivers of taxes likewise collect 
real property taxes for all school districts in the county, and return to the county after June 1 any 
uncollected school district taxes receivable.  Pursuant to the Nassau County Administrative Code, 
the county assumes the burden of such uncollected taxes, and has the responsibility for their 
collection from the taxpayers. 

 
 The New York State constitutional limit of real property taxation for counties is set at two percent 

of the average full valuation of real estate for the five years preceding the current year for general 
government services other than the payment of principal and interest on its long-term debt.  The 
constitutional tax limit controlling the levy of 2002 county real property taxes was $2.386 billion.  
The constitutional tax margin was $1.730 billion or approximately 73%. 

 
Property tax revenue is recognized in the year for which it is levied provided that it is payable and 
collected before the current fiscal year-end, or within 60 days thereafter in order to be available to 
pay for liabilities of the current fiscal year  and property tax revenue not so available is presented 
as deferred revenue for the fund financial statements.  Additionally, the government-wide financial 
statements recognize real estate tax revenue which are not available to the governmental fund type 
in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 L. INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS 

 During the course of normal operations, the county has numerous transactions among funds, 
including transfers of resources to provide services, construct assets, and service debt.  The 
accompanying financial statements generally reflect such transactions as operating transfers. 

 The General Fund provides administrative and other services to the Community College and 
certain funds.  Amounts charged to the users for these services are based on the county’s cost 
allocation plan and are treated as revenues in the General Fund and as expenditures or operating 
expenses in the user funds. 

M. NOTES PAYABLE 

 Tax anticipation notes and revenue anticipation notes are generally recorded as fund liabilities in 
the fund receiving the proceeds.  Bond anticipation notes are classified as fund liabilities in the 
funds receiving the proceeds unless all legal steps have been taken to refinance the notes and the 
intent is supported by an ability to consummate refinancing the short-term note on a long-term 
basis at which time they are recorded in the government-wide financial statement of net assets. 

 N. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 

For long-term liabilities, only that portion expected to be financed from expendable available 
financial resources is reported as a fund liability of a governmental fund. All long-term liabilities 
are reported in the government-wide financial statement of net assets. Long-term liabilities 
expected to be financed from discretely presented component unit operations are accounted for in 
those component unit financial statements. 

 
O. ISSUANCE COSTS 
 

In the governmental fund types, issuance costs are recognized as expenditures in the period 
incurred. Issuance costs recorded in the government-wide financial statements units are deferred 
and amortized over the term of the bonds using the bonds-outstanding method, which approximates 
the effective interest method. Bond discounts are presented as a reduction of the face amount of 
bonds payable, whereas issuance costs are recorded as deferred charges. 

 
P. CLAIMS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 

The county is self-insured with respect to risks including, but not limited to, property damage, 
personal injury, and workers’ compensation. In the fund financial statements, expenditures for 
judgments and claims and workers’ compensation are recorded when paid. In the government-wide 
financial statements the estimated liability for all judgments and claims is recorded as a liability. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  

 Q. USE OF ESTIMATES 

 A number of estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of revenues, expenditures, assets 
and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities were used to prepare these financial 
statements in conformity with GAAP.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 R. INVESTMENTS – TAX ANTICIPATION NOTES & REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES 

 Tax anticipation notes and revenue anticipation notes sold by the county to NIFA are recorded as 
an investment in the NIFA General Fund and a liability in the county General Fund.   

2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

In accordance with General Municipal Law of the State of New York, the county may invest in 
certificates of deposits, money market and time deposit accounts, repurchase agreements, obligations of 
the United States Government and obligations of the State of New York and its various municipal 
subdivisions. 

Deposits - As required by law, all cash deposits and cash equivalents are required to be fully 
collateralized or insured.  At December 31, 2002, the carrying amount of the county’s deposits including 
certificates of deposit reported as investments was approximately $278.5 million and the bank balance 
was $286.6 million.  The bank balance was covered by Federal depository insurance or by collateral 
consisting of obligations of the United States Government held by the county’s agent in the county’s 
name. 

Investments - To the extent authorized by law, the county has invested in repurchase agreements and 
certificates of deposit with various commercial banks and investment firms as approved by the New 
York State Comptroller.  Repurchase agreements and certificates of deposit are collateralized by 
obligations of the United States Government. 

The investments at December 31, 2002 are categorized as either:  (1) insured or registered, or securities 
held by the county’s agent in the county’s name; (2) uninsured and unregistered with securities held by 
the counterpart’s trust department or agent in the county’s name; or (3) uninsured and unregistered with 
securities held by the counter party, or by its trust department or agent but not in the county’s name.  At 
December 31, 2002, the carrying amount (fair value) of investments was $329.2 million, which 
consisted of repurchase agreements, treasury notes and certificates of deposit all categorized as category 
1. 

Certain deposits and investments are pooled for cash management purposes in the Sewage Disposal 
District Maintenance Special Revenue Funds and in the Sewage Disposal District Capital Project Funds.  
Interest earned in this manner is allocated to each fund based on its pro rata share of the total amount 
pooled by all the funds. 
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

The following table summarizes the county’s unrestricted cash and investment position at December 31, 
2002: 

Cash and 
Cash 

Total Equivalents Investments

Cash 272,980$     272,980$      $             
Repurchase Agreements 322,562       322,562       
Treasury Notes & Commercial Paper 6,547          6,547          
Certificates of Deposits 5,550          5,450          100             

Totals 607,639$     278,430$     329,209$     

Governmental Funds 564,286$     259,218$     305,068$     
Fiduciary Fund 43,353        19,212        24,141        

Totals 607,639$     278,430$     329,209$     

(Dollars in Thousands)

 

An overdraft of $337,508 in Sewer Maintenance District #3 Fund is reclassified as accounts payable. 
The balance of the cash overdrafts are reflected as interfund receivables/payables as follows: 

Sewer Sewer
Disposal Disposal

District #3 District #3
Interfund Payable to Total Maintenance Construction

Sewer Disposal District #1 Maintenance 706,903$      706,903$       $                    
Sewer Disposal District #2 Maintenance 17,048,716   17,048,716                          
Sewer Disposal District #1 Construction 954,660                               954,660        
Sewer Disposal District #2 Construction 17,440,098                          17,440,098   

Totals 36,150,377$ 17,755,619$ 18,394,758$ 

Interfund Receivable from

 

For a complete schedule of interfund receivables/payables, see Note 6. 

The county maintains a consolidated disbursement account with a financial institution on behalf of the 
College.  At August 31, 2002, the College had a cash overdraft of  $3.2 million and the bank balance 
was $1.6 million.  The bank balance was covered by Federal depository insurance or by collateral 
consisting of obligations of the United States Government held by the county’s agent in the county’s 
name. 
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2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

At August 31, 2002, the carrying amount (fair value) of the College’s investments was $32.7 million.  
These were repurchase agreements with maturities less than 3 months and were category 1. 

At December 31, 2002, the carrying amount of deposits for the OTB, NHCC and NCIDA was $7.6 
million, $114 and $472 thousand, and the bank balance was $7.7 million, $99.5million and $495.0 
thousand, respectively.  The bank balances were covered by Federal depository insurance or by 
collateral consisting of obligations of the United States Government which for the OTB, NHCC and 
NCIDA are held by an independent trustee serving as the OTB’s, NHCC’s and NCIDA’s agent in the 
name of the OTB, NHCC and NCIDA. 

3. DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS 

The account “Due From Other Governments” at December 31, 2002 represents aid, grants, and other 
amounts receivable from the State and Federal governments.  The following summarizes such 
receivables (dollars in thousands): 

Fund Total Federal State/Other*

General 160,973$ 34,536$ 126,437$ 
Police District 4              4              
Police Headquarters 1,247       1,247       
Nonmajor Governmental 8,765       5,038     3,727       

Totals 170,989$ 39,574$ 131,415$  
 

 * Includes $9,267 of sales taxes receivable 

4. TAX REAL ESTATE 

The account “Tax Real Estate” includes real property which the county has acquired through foreclosure 
proceedings.  The property is valued at the amount of the delinquent tax liens which could not be sold at 
the public tax lien sale and which the county was required to retain. 

Real property designated as Tax Real Estate is accounted for as an asset of the General Fund inasmuch 
as it is not being considered for use by the county at this time, but rather is available for sale to private 
bidders.  Since any taxes unpaid to other funds from this property were paid to those funds by the 
General Fund, no portion of this asset is allocable to those other funds. 

Certain real property which was acquired by the county as Tax Real Estate and subsequently designated 
for public use is currently not available for sale and is included as part of the capital assets in the 
government-wide financial statements of net assets. 
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5. TAX SALE CERTIFICATES 

The account “Tax Sale Certificates” includes the amount of delinquent real property tax liens which 
could not be sold at the public tax lien sale and which the county was required to retain.  It also includes 
the value of tax sale certificates bought by the public at the tax lien sale which the county subsequently 
reacquired upon default of the purchaser. 

6. RECONCILIATION OF INTERFUND AND COMPONENT UNIT RECEIVABLES AND 
PAYABLES  

A. Interfund Receivables and Interfund Payables (dollars in thousands) 

The individual fund interfund receivables and Interfund Payables as of December 31, 2002 are 
reconciled as follows: 

 General 
Fund 

 NIFA 
General 

Fund 

 Police 
District 
Fund 

 Police 
Headquarters 

Fund 
 Nonmajor 

Funds  Total 
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE

General Fund  $             $            309$          $                26,552$    26,861$    
NIFA General 79,370                                                   6,922       86,292     
Police District                                           2,635                         2,635       
Police Headquarters 2,919                                                                   2,919       
NonMajor Funds 20,169     2              144          195              61,989     82,499     

TOTAL RECEIVABLE 102,458$ 2$            453$        2,830$         95,463$   201,206$ 

INTERFUND PAYABLE

General Fund  $           79,370$    $           2,919$         20,169$   102,458$ 
NIFA General                                                             2              2              
Police District 309                                                        144          453          
Police Headquarters                             2,635                         195          2,830       
NonMajor Funds 26,552     6,922                                       61,989     95,463     

TOTAL PAYABLE 26,861$   86,292$   2,635$     2,919$         82,499$   201,206$ 
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6. RECONCILIATION OF INTERFUND AND COMPONENT UNIT RECEIVABLES AND 

PAYABLES (Continued) 

B. Due from/Due to Primary Government and Component Units 

The total amounts shown as Due to Primary Government and Due from/to Component Units at 
December 31, 2002 do not offset each other as they include accounts of the Nassau Community College 
at the end of their fiscal year on August 31, 2002.  The following reconciles the December 31, 2002 
amounts by carrying forward the Nassau Community College transactions affecting these accounts from 
September 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002. 

Net Due to Primary Government (Exhibit X-1) (7,803)$   

Nassau Community College Transactions from September 1, 2002
  to December 31, 2002:

Decrease in Due to ATF 291$         
Decrease in Due from Grant Fund (110)         
Decrease in Capital Chargeback 376          
Subtotals 557         

          

Due from Component Units - Fiducuary per Balance Sheet: (Exhibit X-8) 1,083      
Net Due from Component Units - Governmental per Balance Sheet: (Exhibit X           6,163      

Net Due from Component Units per Balance Sheet (Exibit X-1)           7,803$     

Dollars in Thousands
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7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Changes in capital assets excluding the Nassau Community College are summarized below (dollars in 
thousands): 

Primary Government

 Balance, 
December 31, 

2001*  Additions  Deletions 

 Balance, 
December 31, 

2002 

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being 

depreciated:
Land 104,213$      4,030$          $               108,243$      
Construction in progress 215,103        40,511         33,835         221,779        

Total capital assets, not being
  depreciated 319,316        44,541         33,835         330,022        

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Land Improvements 53,292          21,173         5,953           68,512          
Buildings 952,490        41,592         2                  994,080        
Equipment 447,839        7,579           7,182           448,236        
Infrastructure 1,835,240     1,557                             1,836,797     

Total capital assets, being depreciated 3,288,861     71,901         13,137         3,347,625     

Total capital assets 3,608,177     116,442       46,972         3,677,647     

Less accumulated depreciation:
Land Improvements 14,386          2,807                             17,193          
Buildings 216,455        23,917                           240,372        
Equipment 221,078        27,825         6,823           242,080        
Infrastructure 734,908        54,529                           789,437        
Total accumulated depreciation

1,186,827     109,078       6,823           1,289,082     
Total capital assets, being

depreciated, net 2,102,034     (37,177)       6,314           2,058,543     
Governmental activities capital

assets, net 2,421,350$   7,364$         40,149$       2,388,565$    

* Amounts include infrastructure and capitalized building leases previously not reported. 
 

In 1999, the county entered into an agreement with the MTA to finance mass transportation projects of 
Long Island Rail Road Company (“LIRR”) and the MTA (See note 15 I).  This project  financed LIRR 
rolling stock.  In accordance with the agreement, in 2001 the county was granted a leasehold interest in 
the financing of $140,000,000 of rolling stock for use by LIRR which is included in the county’s capital 
assets - equipment.  The amount is being amortized over 20 years, which approximates the length of the 
debt maturity. The funding was provided through the county’s issuance of bonds. 
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7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued) 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions of the county for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2002 as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Land 
Buildings Equipment Total

Functions:
Legislative  $         $           $                $          $             
Judicial 31         1,688      309                          2,028         
General Administration            1,071      2,946                       4,017         
Protection of Persons 10         1,354      4,460                       5,824         
Health            84           96                            180            
Public Works            9,899      4,381           53,913   68,193       
Recreation and Parks 2,755    2,647      226              616        6,244         
Social Services            452         62                            514            
Corrections            3,084      537                          3,621         
Other Expenditures/MSBA            316         14,808                     15,124       
Misc. Unclassified 11         3,322                                    3,333         
Total Depreciation Expense 2,807$  23,917$  27,825$       54,529$ 109,078$   

Improvements Infrastructure

 

Sources of funding of the general fixed assets at December 31, 2002 were as follows (dollars in 
thousands): 

Long Term Serial Bonds 2,143,250$ 
Temporary Financing and Bond Anticipation Notes 92,816        
Federal Grants 809,290      
New York State Grants 125,438      
General Fund Revenues 30,404        
Special Revenue Funds Revenues 94,530        
Gifts 29,764        
Acquisitions Prior to December 31, 1985 346,698      
Capitalized Lease 5,457          
     Total Funding Sources 3,677,647$  
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7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued) 

 General capital assets of the county by function at December 31, 2002 were as follows (dollars in 
thousands): 

 

 

 
 Capital Assets 

December 31, 2002 

Legislative 89$                          
Judicial 88,379                     
General Administration 104,891                   
Protection of Persons 121,339                   
Health 8,491                       
Public Works 2,276,659                
Recreation and Parks 184,162                   
Social Services 23,752                     
Corrections 189,713                   
Other Expenditures/MSBA 126,929                   
Metropolitan Transportation Authority 140,000                   
Misc. Unclassified 191,464                   
Construction Work in Progress 221,779                   

Total 3,677,647                
  Less: Accumulated Depreciation 1,289,082                
  Total Net Capital Assets 2,388,565$              
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7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued) 

The following is a summary of the Nassau Community College capital assets at cost, except as noted 
(dollars in thousands): 
 

Balance Balance
at August 31, 

2001** Additions Disposals
at August 31, 

2002

Property, Plant & Equipment 
  not being depreciated:
Land 2,733$               $                     $                    2,733$              
Library * 864                   7                                              871                   
     Total 3,597                7                                              3,604                

Property, Plant & Equipment
   being depreciated:
Land Improvements 900                   232                   1,132                
Infrastructure 925                   284                   1,209                
Buildings 164,476            256                   164,732            
Building Improvements 21,691              510                   22,201              
Equipment 5,485                606                   45                     6,046                
    Total capital assets, being depreciated 193,477            1,888                45                     195,320            

Total capital assets 197,074            1,895                45                     198,924            

Less Accumulated Depreciation:
Land Improvements 513                   43                     556                   
Infrastructure 429                   53                     482                   
Buildings 60,421              3,084                63,505              
Building Improvements 6,457                1,070                7,527                
Equipment 4,504                358                   41                     4,821                

72,324              4,608                41                     76,891              
Net Property, Plant & Equipment
    Being Depreciated 121,153            (2,720)              4                       118,429            

Property, Plant & Equipment (net) 124,750$          (2,713)$            4$                     122,033$          

* Library items include books and audiovisual items, all of which are assigned a nominal value
   of $5 per item.  Periodicals and micro-forms are excluded.

** Amounts include infrastructure and capitalized building leases previously not reported.
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8. LEASES 

The county leases some property and equipment. Leased property having elements of ownership is 
recorded in the government-wide financial statements. The related obligations, in amounts equal to the 
present value of minimum lease payments payable during the remaining term of the leases, are also 
recorded in the government-wide financial statements. Other leased property not having elements of 
ownership are classified as operating leases. Both capital and operating lease payments are recorded as 
expenditures when payable. Total expenditures on such leases for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2002 were approximately $1.94 million. Converting City of New York  

As of December 31, 2002, the county (excluding discretely presented component units) had future 
minimum payments under capital and operating leases with a remaining term in excess of one year as 
follows (dollars in thousands): 

Capital Operating
Leases Leases Total

Govenmental Activities
Fiscal Year ending December 31:

2003 710$                1,984$            2,694$               
2004 717                  1,872              2,589                 
2005 725                  1,664              2,389                 
2006 733                  1,270              2,003                 
2007 741                  1,169              1,910                 

2008-2012 3,836               5,537              9,373                 
2013-2017 4,111               3,691              7,802                 
2018-2022 4,435               1,292              5,727                 
2023-2027 2,333                                    2,333                 

    Future Minimum Payments 18,341             18,479$          36,820$             

Less Interest 12,789             

Present value of future
minimum lease payments 5,552$             
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8. LEASES (Continued) 

 
The county also leases county-owned property to others and the leases are classified as operating 
leases.  Total rental revenue on these leases for 2002 was $4.839 million.   

As of December 31, 2002, the following future minimum rentals are provided for by the leases: 

Operating 
Leases

Fiscal year ending December 31: (in thousands)

2003 $5,373
2004 5,185
2005 5,326
2006 5,381
2007 5,212

2008-2012 27,507
2013-2017 25,528
2018-2022 12,535
2023-2027 3,391
2028-2032 329
2033-2037 329
2038-2042 329
2043-2047 329
2048-2052 329
2053-2057 329
2058-2062 329
2063-2067 329
2068-2072 329
2073-2077 329
2078-2082 66

Total $98,794

 

-66- 
 



COUNTY OF NASSAU, NEW YORK Exhibit X-11 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002 

 
9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

County of Nassau Notes Payable 

Governmental fund notes payable of the county, including the range of interest rates, issue dates, and 
maturity dates, are as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Balance, Balance,
January 1, December 31,

2002 Additions Reductions 2002
General Fund:
  Tax Anticipation Notes -
    (2.368% to 2.477% issued in 2002,
    maturity dates in 2003) 159,150$  68,920$     159,150$   68,920$     
  Revenue Anticipation Notes -
    (3.205% issued in 2002
    maturity dates in 2003) 180,920    109,145     180,920     109,145     

Total General Fund 340,070$  178,065$   340,070$   178,065$   
 

NIFA Bond Anticipation Notes Payable 

On July 2, 2002 NIFA issued $109,145,000 Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2002A-1 (the “2002A-1 
Notes”).  The Notes were issued to finance cash flow needs of Nassau County.  On December 19, 2002 
NIFA issued $24,090,000 Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2002B-1 (the “2002B-1 Notes”) and 
$68,920,000 Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2002B-2 (the “2002B-2 Notes” and, together with the 
2002B-1 Notes, the “2002B Notes”).  The 2002B-1 Notes were issued to finance extraordinary working 
capital needs of the county.  The 2002B-2 Notes were issued to finance cash flow needs of Nassau 
County.  Bond anticipation notes payable are recorded at the principal amount outstanding and consist of 
the following: 

Balance,
December 31,

Issued 2002

Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2002A-1 109,145$  109,145$  

Dollars in Thousands
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

NIFA Bond Anticipation Notes Payable (Continued) 

The 2002A-1 Notes bear interest at the rate of 3% per annum, pay interest only at maturity, and matured 
on March 13, 2003. 

Balance,
December 31,

Issued 2002

Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2002B-1 24,090$        24,090$        
Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2002B-2 68,920          68,920          

93,010$        93,010$        

Dollars in Thousands

 

 

The 2002B Notes bear interest at the rate of 2.25% per annum, pay interest only at maturity, and mature 
in the following amounts (in thousands) at the following dates: 

May 22, 2003 (2002B-1) 24,090$        
May 22, 2003 (2002 B-2) 20,000          
September 11, 2003 (2002B-2) 48,920          

93,010$        

The 2002A-1 Notes and the 2002B Notes are legally payable from the proceeds of future NIFA bonds or 
renewal notes, and such future issuance has been authorized.  However, NIFA is permitted to apply 
certain other funds to the repayment of the Notes, and has repaid or plans to repay, respectively, the 
2002A-1 Notes and the 2002B-2 Notes as follows.  Proceeds of the Authority’s 2002A-1 Note sale were 
used to purchase the county RANs, which are in principal amounts and bear interest rates sufficient to 
provide, when due, all amounts payable on the Authority 2002A-1 Notes. Proceeds of the Authority’s 
2002B-2 Note sale were used to purchase the county TANs, which are in principal amounts and bear 
interest rates sufficient to provide, when due, all amounts payable on the Authority Series 2002B-2 
Notes.  See Note 4 for additional description of the RANs and TANs.  The county will pay principal and 
interest on the RANs and TANs to the Trustee, which has used and will use the funds to pay principal 
and interest on the 2002A-1 Notes and 2002B-2 Notes, respectively.  The RANs and TANs are not 
pledged to the holders of the 2002A-1 Notes or the 2002B-2 Notes, but the Authority has covenanted 
that to the extent it receives payments on the RANs and TANs, respectively, it will apply such payments 
to the payment of the respective Authority notes. 

Series 2002B-1 Notes will be retired from proceeds of an Authority bond issue or Authority renewal 
note issue in 2003. 
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

NIFA Bond Anticipation Notes Payable (Continued) 

The county is responsible for calculating arbitrage rebate liability on notes issued by the Authority, and 
for paying any rebate liability determined to exist.   

The following chart shows the change in the NIFA’s short-term debt in 2002. 

 

Balance, Balance,
December 31, December 31,

2001 Issued Retired 2002

Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2001B-1 285,045$    $             285,045$    $             
Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2002A                 109,145                     109,145     
Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2002B                 93,010                       93,010       

285,045$   202,155$   285,045$   202,155$   

Dollars in Thousands
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

Long – Term Obligations 

Long-term obligations of the county and NIFA recorded  in the government-wide financial statements of 
net assets, including the range of interest rates, issue dates, and maturity dates are as follows (dollars in 
thousands): 

Balance, Balance, Due 
January 1, Decem ber 31, W ithin

2002 Additions Reductions 2002 One Year
General Long-Term Obligations 
  Debt:
      General obligation County bonds -
        (2.90%  to 11.50% , issued in 1970
        through 2000, maturity dates
        2003 through 2024) 1,801,104$       $            201,606$  1,599,498$  188,079$       
      Sewage purpose bonds - (2.20%  to 
        7 .90% , issued in 1970 through 2000,
        maturity dates 2003 through 2020) - 
        County 317,140                          40,047      277,093       32,700           
      S tate W ater Pollution Control Revolving
        Fund revenue bonds - (2.65%  to 7.10% ,
        issued in 1991 through 2002, maturity
        dates 2003 through 2028) - County 205,390           102,618    116,978    191,030       9,940             

Total Serial Bonds - County 2,323,634        102,618    358,631    2,067,621    230,719         

Sales Tax Secured Bonds, Series 2000A 
  4.50%  to 5.625%  Serial and term bonds
  due 2003 to 2020 - NIFA 254,720                          6,980        247,740       7,290             

Sales Tax Secured Bonds, Series 2001A 
  4%  to 5.375%  Serial and term bonds
  due 2003 to 2021 - NIFA 181,480           4,690        176,790       5,110             

Sales Tax Secured Bonds, Series 2002A&B 
  (variable rate)Term Bond Due 2022 with
   mandatory sinking fund redemptions
   2003-2021 - NIFA                       225,650                   225,650       5,045             

Total Serial Bonds - NIFA 436,200           225,650    11,670      650,180       17,445           

O ther:
  Deferred payroll 41,029             39,288      39,804      40,513         40,513           
  Accrued vacation and sick pay 423,994           20,869      64,925      379,938       24,478           
  Capital lease obligations 5,533               19                            5,552           (14)                 
  Estimated tax certiorari payable 400,000                          75,000      325,000       111,095         
  Estimated liability for litigation &
   workers' compensation 147,500           131,234    7,484        271,250       22,863           
  Estimated liability for malpractice
    claims 15,265             10,610      10,037      15,838         12,825           

Total O ther 1,033,321        202,020    197,250    1,038,091    211,760         
-                                                                    

Total General Long-term Obligations 3,793,155$      530,288$  567,551$  3,755,892$  459,924$       
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

Long – Term Obligations (Continued)  

Revenues from the Special Revenue Sewer Funds will be utilized to finance the debt service for the 
Sewage purpose bonds and a portion of the State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund revenue 
bonds.  All other debt service will be financed by the General Fund. 

During 2002, New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation on behalf of the county issued 
$102,618,000 of the State Clean Water and Drinking Water Revolving Fund Revenue Bonds with an 
interest rate averaging from 4.6% to 5.6%. to advance refund $109,728,000 of outstanding 
1991B,1992A,1992B,1993B, 1994D and 1998D series State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund 
bonds. The net proceeds of $114,817,239  were deposited in an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to 
provide for all future debt service payments on the refunded bonds. As a result, 1991B, 1992A, 1992B, 
1993B, 1994D and 1998D series State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund bonds are considered to 
be defeased and the liability for those bonds has been removed from the government-wide financial 
statements of net assets. As a result of this advance refunding the county had reduced its total debt 
service payments over the next 26 years by approximately $4.9 million and had obtained an economic 
gain of $8,099,525. 

During 2002, NIFA issued $58,785,000 of the 2002A variable rate term bonds to advance refund 
$56,955,000 of outstanding 1993YB,1994A,1975C,1999D series and series K, M, O, Q, T, W and 
General Improvement bonds. The net proceeds of $58,329,168 were deposited in an irrevocable trust 
with an escrow agent to provide for all future debt service payments on the refunded bonds. All refunded 
debt matured in July through October 2002. As a result, 1993YB,1994A,1975C,1999D series and series 
K, M, O, Q, T, W of General Improvement bonds are considered to be defeased and the liability for 
those bonds has been removed from the government-wide financial statements of net assets. As a result 
of this advance refunding the county had increased its total debt service payments over the next 20 years 
by approximately $13.9 million and had obtained an economic gain of $318,600. 
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

The annual requirements and sources to amortize the county General Obligation serial bonds payable as 
of December 31, 2002 are as follows (dollars in thousands): 

General Sewage
Year County District

  Ending Principal Interest Total Budgets Budgets Total

2003 230,719$             107,346$         338,065$             271,553$             66,512$               338,065$             
2004 222,789               95,070             317,859               255,442               62,418                 317,860               
2005 192,611               83,554             276,165               217,034               59,131                 276,165               
2006 166,801               73,671             240,472               183,889               56,584                 240,473               
2007 151,874               65,019             216,893               163,433               53,460                 216,893               

2008-2012 625,218               215,168           840,386               638,112               202,274               840,386               
2013-2017 351,732               78,087             429,819               331,925               97,894                 429,819               
2018-2022 103,662               18,416             122,078               81,521                 40,556                 122,077               
2023-2027 21,800                 1,618               23,418                 14,745                 8,672                   23,417                 
2028-2032 415                      12                    427                                                427                      427                      

Total 2,067,621$          737,961$         2,805,582$          2,157,654$          647,928$             2,805,582$          

Debt Service Requirements Sources

 

The county’s constitutional debt margin was approximately $8.7 billion and total long-term obligation 
bonds authorized but unissued for general county and sewage district purposes were approximately 
$938.8 million at December 31, 2002. 

NIFA Long-Term Debt  

NIFA issued $254,720,000 of Sales Tax Secured Bonds, Series 2000A (the “2000A Bonds”), on 
October 25, 2000 and $181,480,000 of Sales Tax Secured Bonds, Series 2002A (the “2001A Bonds” 
and, together with the 2000A Bonds, the “Bonds”), on June 27, 2001; and $112,825,000 of Sales Tax 
Secured Bonds, series 2002A (the “2002A Bonds”) and $112,825,000 Sales Tax Secured Bonds, Series 
2002B (the “2002B Bonds” and together with the 2002A Bonds, the “2002A/B Bonds”) on July 10, 
2002. The Bonds were issued pursuant to an Indenture (the “Indenture”) between NIFA and the United 
States Trust Company of New York and its successor, The Bank of New York (the “Trustee”), under 
which NIFA has pledged its right, title and interest in the revenues of NIFA to secure repayment of 
NIFA debt.  The Act provides that NIFA’s pledge of its revenues represents a perfected first security 
interest on behalf of holders of its bonds.  The lien of the Indenture on the revenues for the security of 
NIFA bonds is prior to all other liens thereon.  NIFA does not have any significant assets or sources of 
funds other than Sales Tax Revenues and amounts on deposit pursuant to the Indenture.  NIFA has no 
independent taxing power. 
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

NIFA Long-Term Debt (Continued) 

Debt Service to maturity as of December 31, 2002 is as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Year Ended December 31, Principal Interest* Total

2003 17,445$    25,158$    42,603$    
2004 18,220      24,547      42,767      
2005 24,435      23,905      48,340      
2006 24,980      23,055      48,035      
2007 26,675      22,190      48,865      
2008-2012 151,860    95,952      247,812    
2013-2017 194,580    61,745      256,325    
2018-2022 191,985    17,382      209,367    

650,180$  293,934$  944,114$  

Dollars in Thousands

 

* Interest on the Variable Rate Bonds is calculated at 1.5%, the interest rate in effect as of December 31, 
2002. During 2002, the interest rate on the Variable Rate Bonds ranged from 0.90% to 1.80%. 

Interest on the Authority’s Fixed Rate Bonds is payable on May 15 and November 15 of each year, and 
interest on the Variable Rate Bonds is payable on the first business day of each month.  Principal on all 
Bonds is payable on November 15.  A debt service account has been established under the Indenture to 
provide for the payment of interest on and principal of Bonds Outstanding under the Indenture.  The 
Trustee makes monthly deposits to the debt service account in the amount of debt service accrued 
through the end of that month.  For the Fixed Rate Bonds, this is essentially one-sixth of the next interest 
payment and one-twelfth of the next principal payment.  For the Variable Rate Bonds, this is one-twelfth 
of the next principal payment and the amount needed to maintain a prudent level of funding in excess of 
the anticipated interest expense to be accrued that month.  Because of this monthly deposit requirement, 
the amount accrued for debt service in the Authority’s financial statements in any year will not be the 
same as the debt service on the Bonds paid to bondholders in that year. 

Interest rates on the Variable Rate Bonds are currently reset weekly by a remarketing agent at the 
minimum rate necessary for the bonds to have a market value equal to the principal amount.  Interest 
rates are determined and set separately for the 2002A Bonds and the 2002B Bonds.   

The Variable Rate Bonds are in most circumstances subject to tender at the option of the bondholder.  
Payment of the purchase price of eligible 2002A Bonds and 2002B Bonds subject to optional or 
mandatory tender for purchase and not remarketed by the remarketing agent, will be made under and 
pursuant to, and subject to the terms, conditions and provisions of, a liquidity facility issued by Dexia 
Credit Local, acting through its New York Agency, with respect to the Series 2002A Bonds; or a 
liquidity facility issued by BNP Paribas, acting through its Los Angeles branch, with respect to the 
Series 2002B Bonds.  Each liquidity facility is stated to expire July 9, 2007, subject to extension or early  
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

NIFA Long-Term Debt (Continued) 

termination.  Bonds that are purchased by Dexia Credit Local or BNP Paribas and not remarketed, if 
any, must be repaid over a five year period.  If this was to occur, annual Authority debt service expense 
would increase substantially. 

Nassau Community College Bonds Payable 

Long-term obligations of the Nassau Community College and Nassau County general obligation serial 
bonds issued for various College constructions, including the range of interest rates, issue dates, and 
maturity dates are as follows: 

Balance, Balance,
September 1, August 31, Current

2001 Additions Reductions 2002 Portion

Debt:
  General Obligations 50,813$    $         4,097$   46,716$   4,563$   
  DASNY 30,276               1,073     29,203     1,128     
Other:
  Accrued vacation and sick pay 27,031    1,189                28,220                
  Insurance Reserve Liability 1,513      20                     1,533                 
  Estimated liability for litigation 2,500                            2,500                 

Total
112,133$ 1,209$    5,170$   108,172$ 5,691$   
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

Nassau Community College Bonds Payable (Continued) 

Dormitory Authority of the State of New York (“DASNY”) - The College, has entered into financing 
agreements with the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York (the “Authority”) for the purpose of 
financing the State’s one-half share of various capital construction costs.  The Bonds are special 
obligations of the Authority, payable from amounts to be appropriated each year by the State pursuant to 
a provision of the State Education Law, and from moneys in the Debt Service Reserve Fund held by the 
Trustee.  The amounts to be appropriated annually are assigned under the agreement from the county to 
the Authority. The Authority has no taxing power.  Accordingly, under the Constitution of the State of 
New York, the availability of funds to make annual payments is subject to annual appropriations being 
made by the State Legislature.  The provision of the State Education Law reciting that the State shall 
make these appropriations does not constitute a legally enforceable obligation of the State and the State 
is not legally required to appropriate such funds.  The Bonds are not a debt of the State and the State is 
not liable for them. 

The aggregate amount due the Authority under the agreement in each bond year (the “Annual 
Payments”) is equal to debt service on the bonds plus certain administrative and other expenses of the 
Authority.  No revenues or assets of the College or the county have been pledged or will be available to 
pay the debt service on the authority bonds.  The county has pledged its full faith and credit to the 
payments of principal and interest on the bonds.  The Authority will not have title to, a lien on or a 
security interest in any of the projects being financed by the bonds or in other property of the county or 
College. 

General Obligation Serial Bonds - The County of Nassau has issued general obligation serial bonds in 
the name of the county for various College construction projects.  The amount of serial bonds 
outstanding at August 31, 2002 was $46.716 million and they are scheduled to mature from 2003 to 
2022.  This debt is the obligation of the county.  No revenues or assets of the College have been pledged 
or will be available to pay debt service on the bonds.  The county has pledged its full faith and credit to 
the payment of principal and interest on the bonds. 

As of August 31, 2002, principal payments relating to the Authority and general obligation bonds are as 
follows: 

PRINCIPAL General
Year Ending August 31, DASNY Obligations Total

2003 1,128,163$   4,563,002$   5,691,165$   
2004 1,186,386     4,564,995     5,751,381     
2005 1,253,322     4,918,826     6,172,148     
2006 1,320,828     4,662,774     5,983,602     
2007 1,388,391     4,717,954     6,106,345     
2008-2012 6,996,959     15,584,168   22,581,127   
2013-2017 7,100,758     6,937,375     14,038,133   
2018-2022 8,682,747     767,341        9,450,088     
2023-2027 120,575                               120,575        
2028-2030 24,863                                 24,863          

Total 29,202,992$ 46,716,435$ 75,919,427$  
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

Nassau Community College Bonds Payable (Continued) 

INTEREST General
Year Ending August 31, DASNY Obligations Total

2003 1,609,883$   1,800,689$   3,410,572$   
2004 1,549,070     1,618,284     3,167,354     
2005 1,484,033     1,777,948     3,261,981     
2006 1,414,417     1,613,875     3,028,292     
2007 1,340,328     1,427,459     2,767,787     
2008-2012 5,123,481     4,107,782     9,231,263     
2013-2017 3,972,615     838,448        4,811,063     
2018-2022 1,339,662     51,434          1,391,096     
2023-2027 19,943                                 19,943          
2028-2030 1,545                                   1,545            

Total 17,854,977$ 13,235,919$ 31,090,896$  

 

Interest on the Authority and general obligation bonds ranges from 4.0% to 6.0% and 2.2% to 9.38%, 
respectively. 

NHCC Long-Term Debt 

In connection with the purchase of the county’s health care facilities, effective September 29, 1999, 
approximately $260 million of Nassau Health Care Corporation Health System Revenue Bonds, Series 
1999 at a net discount of approximately $2.5 million were issued.  For the year ended December 31, 
2002, approximately $120 thousand of bond discount was amortized and included in interest expense. 
The bonds, with interest rates between 4.625% and 6.0%, mature in varying installments from 2005 
through 2029.  

The Series 1999 Bonds were issued (1) to provide funds to finance the purchase by NHCC of the health 
facilities of the county; (2) to fund a required deposit to the Debt Service Reserve Account; (3) to fund a 
required deposit to the Operating Reserve Account; (4) to fund capitalized interest on the Series 1999 
Bonds through February 1, 2000; (5) to finance working capital for NHCC after the acquisition; and (6) 
to pay the costs of issuance of the Series 1999 Bonds, including the premium of the bond insurer. 

The Series 1999 bonds are secured by a pledge of health care reimbursement revenues of NHCC health 
facilities and amounts on deposit in certain debt service reserve funds.  To the extent that certain debt 
service reserve funds falls below its requirement, the county has agreed to restore such account to its 
requirement.  Furthermore, the county has guaranteed the full and prompt payment of principal, sinking 
fund payments and interest on the Series 1999 bonds.  An insurance policy has been purchased by 
NHCC to guarantee all debt service payments in case of default by NHCC and the county. 

The Series 1999 bonds contain certain covenants, including a rate covenant.  Management believes that 
they are in compliance with any applicable covenants. 
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9. NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

NHCC Long-Term Debt (Continued) 

The first principal payment ($5.2 million) is due August 1, 2005.  Interest payments are due semi-
annually on February 1 and August 1.Included with the issue of the revenue bonds, is $1.485 million of 
capital appreciation bonds maturing August 1, 2013 and having a value of $3.232 million at maturity. 

Bonds Interest 
Year Ending Payable Payable

2003                    14,661$        
2004                    14,661          
2005 5,175        14,661          
2006 5,415        14,421          
2007 5,675        14,161          
2008-2012 33,215      65,975          
2013-2017 43,317      55,880          
2018-2022 56,950      42,237          
2023-2027 75,235      23,954          
2028-2029 36,500      3,177            
Subtotal 261,482    263,788        
Less unaccreted bond interest (1,457)       
Less net unamortized bond discount (2,090)        
Total 257,935$  263,788$       

10.   REFINANCING OF LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

Prior to December 31, 2002, the county defeased certain General Obligation Bonds and Combined 
Sewer District Bonds by refinancing them and placing the proceeds of the new bonds in an irrevocable 
trust to provide for all future debt service payments on the old bonds.  Accordingly, the trust account 
assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not included in the county’s financial statements.  
Including those defeased in the current year ended December 31, 2002, approximately $593.7 million of 
bonds outstanding are considered defeased. 

11. PENSION PLANS 

Plan Descriptions - The county participates in the New York State and Local Employees’ Retirement 
System (ERS), the New York State and Local Police and Fire Retirement System (PFRS) and the Public 
Employees’ Group Life Insurance Plan (Systems).  These are cost-sharing multiple-employer defined 
benefit retirement systems.  The Systems provide retirement benefits as well as death and disability 
benefits.  Obligations of employers and employees to contribute and benefits to employees are governed 
by the New York State Retirement and Social Security Law (NYSRSSL).  As set forth in the 
NYSRSSL, the Comptroller of the State of New York (Comptroller) serves as sole trustee and 
administrative head of the Systems.  The Comptroller shall adopt and may amend rules and regulations 
for the administration and transaction of the business of the Systems and for the custody and control of  
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11.    PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

their funds.  The Systems issue a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information.  That report may be obtained by writing to the New York State 
and Local Retirement Systems, 110 State Street, Albany, NY 12244. 

Funding Policy - The Systems are noncontributory except for employees who joined the New York 
State and Local Employees’ Retirement System after July 27, 1976 who contribute 3% of their salary.  
The State legislature passed legislation in 2000 that suspends the 3% contribution for employees who 
have 10 years or more of credited service.  In addition, members who meet certain eligibility 
requirement will receive one month’s additional service credit for each completed year of service up to a 
maximum of two additional years of service credit.  Under the authority of the NYSRSSL, the 
Comptroller shall certify annually the rates expressed as proportions of payroll of members, which shall 
be used in computing the contributions required to be made by the employers to the pension 
accumulation fund. The county is required to contribute an actuarially determined amount.  The required 
contributions for the current year and two preceding years were (dollars in thousands): 

ERS PFRS
2002 6,540$    8,703$    
2001 4,673      7,204      
2000 11,152    9,904       

The county’s contributions made to the System over the three-year period were equal to 100 percent of 
the contributions required for the period. 
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12.  RECONCILIATION OF GAAP FUND BALANCES TO BUDGETARY BASIS 

The following reconciles fund balances at December 31, 2002 as prepared on a  GAAP basis to the 
budgetary basis of reporting (dollars in thousands): 

Police Police Nonmajor
General District Headquarters Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds

Fund Balances at December 31, 2002 Prepared in 
  accordance with GAAP 138,765$   1,369$    4,408$      248,845$ 

Add:   
  Proceeds from NIFA Tax Certiorari 
    and Other Judgments Borrowings 183,874                  
Less:  
  Encumbrances (70,433)      (1,369)     (4,408)       (9,278)      
  Payments to Refunded Escrow Agent (58,329)      
  Payments for Tax Certiorari and Other Judgments (125,545)                 
  Unbudgeted Grant Fund                      (13,692)    
  Unbudgeted Capital Fund (90,140)    
  Unbudgeted NIFA Capital Projects Fund (41,133)    
  Unbudgeted Sewage Disposal Construction Fund (24,138)    
  Unbudgeted Sewage Collection Construction Fund (5,022)      

  Unbudgeted NIFA Debt Service Fund                                                            (5,378)      

Fund Balances at December 31, 2002 Prepared on the
  Budgetary Basis of Reporting 68,332$      $           $            60,064$   

 
13. DESIGNATION OF UNRESERVED FUND BALANCES 

Portions of the unreserved fund balances at December 31, 2002 were designated as sources of revenue in 
the ensuing year’s operating budgets as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Fund Balance 
Total Unreserved and
Fund Designated Fund Balance

Balance for Ensuing Unreserved and
Fund Unreserved Year’s Budget Undesignated

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 75,476$  23,305$  52,171$  
 

14. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

Health Insurance - The county provides health care benefits in accordance with New York State Health 
Insurance Rules and Regulations administered by New York State Department of Civil Service (the 
NYSHIP plan).  The county’s several union contracts and ordinances require the county to provide all  
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14.  POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued) 

eligible enrollees with either the NYSHIP plan or other equivalent health insurance.  Currently, most of 
the county’s retirees and employees are enrolled in the NYSHIP/Empire Plan. 

Under the provisions of the Empire Plan, premiums are adjusted on a prospective basis for any losses 
experienced by the Empire Plan.  The county has the option to terminate its participation in the Empire 
Plan at any time without liability for its respective share of any previously incurred loss. 

Substantially all employees are eligible for benefits upon retirement from the county.  The county 
contributes 100% of the health insurance costs for all police officers and county employees who retired 
after December 31, 1975.  However, with regard to county employees who retired prior to December 31, 
1975, the county’s contribution is reduced in accordance with the union agreement applicable to their 
respective retirement dates. 

The county recognizes the expenditure of providing current and postretirement health care benefits in the 
year to which the insurance premiums apply.  Empire insurance premiums are billed in advance and 
therefore the county has recorded a prepaid asset for these amounts at December 31, 2002.  The total 
cost for providing health care benefits was $137.4 million in 2002, of which approximately $67.0 million 
was for retirees and approximately $70.4 million was for active employees and other eligible individuals. 

15. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS  

A. Claims and Litigation 

 The county, its officers and employees are defendants in litigation.  Such litigation includes, but is 
not limited to, actions commenced and claims asserted against the county arising out of alleged 
torts, alleged breaches of contracts (which include union and employee disputes), condemnation 
proceedings, medical malpractice actions and other alleged violations of law, including those 
claims arising from events which occurred prior to the closing date of the Nassau Health Care 
Corporation of September 29, 1999.  The county self-insures for everything except helicopter 
accidents and employee bonding.  The county annually appropriates sums for the settlement of 
claims and litigation.  The county intends to defend itself vigorously against all claims.  Estimated 
liabilities of approximately $271.3 million for settlement of litigation and claims other than 
malpractice claims, have been recorded as a long-term liability in the government-wide financial 
statement of net assets.  The County Attorney is of the opinion that the ultimate settlement of such 
claims and litigation outstanding at December 31, 2002 will not result in a material adverse effect 
on the county’s financial position.  Approximately $15.8 million has been accrued as a liability at 
December 31, 2002 related to malpractice claims where the County Attorney and NHCC 
management can reasonably estimate the ultimate outcome.  The liability for certain other asserted 
and unasserted malpractice claims is not estimable as of December 31, 2002. All malpractice 
occurrences prior to September 29, 1999 are the responsibility of the county. Subsequent 
occurrences are the responsibility of the NHCC.  
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15. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS (Continued) 

B. Tax Certioraris 

 In fiscal 2002, there were approximately 125,136 taxpayers’ claims filed against Board of 
Assessors, for the incorrect determination of assessed valuation (certiorari proceedings) for the 
2003 (May 1, 2002) assessment roll.  During 2002 NIFA issued approximately $16 million of 
bonds on behalf of the county to fund county tax certioraris judgments and settlements, bringing 
the total amount of such bonds outstanding for both the county and NIFA to approximately $955.9 
million.  This amount has been included with serial bonds reported in the government-wide 
financial statement of net assets.  An amount estimated for future settlements and judgments of 
$325 million has also been recorded as a long-term liability in the government-wide financial 
statement of net assets. 

 Tax certiorari settlements are usually financed temporarily by the county’s RAN’s or TAN’s in the 
General Fund.  These RAN’s and TAN’s are then sold to NIFA which in turn issues BAN’s 
thereafter refinancing them by bond issuances.  For the year ended December 31, 2002, tax 
certiorari settlements were $97.0 million and were substantially financed by $860 thousand of 
NIFA bonds and $85 million of NIFA BAN’s reported in the government-wide financial statement 
of net assets and Governmental Funds balance sheet, respectively. 

C. Contingencies under Grant Programs 

 The county participates in a number of Federal and State grant programs.  These programs are 
subject to financial and compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives.  As of 
December 31, 2002, the audits of certain programs have not been completed.  Provisions for 
certain expected disallowances, where considered necessary, have been made as of December 31, 
2002.  In the county’s opinion, any additional disallowances resulting from these audits will not be 
material. 

D. Certain Third – Party Reimbursement Matters 

 Net patient service revenue of NHCC’s health facilities included amounts estimated to be 
reimbursable by third-party payor programs. Such amounts are subject to revision based on 
changes in a variety of factors as set forth in the applicable regulations. It is the opinion of  
management that adjustments, if any, would not have a material effect on the county’s financial 
position. 
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15. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS (Continued) 

E. Insurance 

 The county carries property insurance on its police helicopters and a blanket fidelity bond covering 
all county employees. Essentially all other risks are assumed directly by the county.  The county 
suffered no material property losses during 2002.  Settlements have not exceeded county insurance 
coverage for each of the past three years. 

F. Accumulated Vacation and Sick Leave Entitlements 

 County employees are entitled to accumulate unused vacation leave and sick leave up to certain 
contractual amounts.  At current salary levels, the county’s liability for the payment of these 
accumulations is approximately $408.2 million, which includes $28.2 million for the Nassau 
Community College at August 31, 2002.   

G. Deferred Payroll 

 The county has entered into agreements with the Civil Service Employees’ Association (“CSEA”), 
the Police Benevolent Association, (“PBA”), Superior Officers Association, (“SOA”), and the 
Detective Association, Inc. (“DAI”), and certain Ordinance employees, to defer 10 days pay which 
shall be paid to the employee on separation of service at the salary rate then in effect.  The amount 
deferred at December 31, 2002 was approximately $17.7 million.  This deferral is reported as a 
long-term liability in the government-wide financial statement of net assets. It represents 
contractual arrangements to provide for the payment of these commitments at specific dates in 
future fiscal periods. The College, a component unit of the county, entered into a similar agreement 
in 1992 payable to eligible employees on September 1, 2002.  The amount deferred at the College 
close of August 31, 2002 was approximately $1.3 million and is also reported in the in the 
government-wide financial statement of net assets.  In addition, termination pay for accumulated 
leave in excess of $5,000 for CSEA members shall be paid by the county in three equal 
installments of accumulated days on the three consecutive Januarys following termination.  The 
amount deferred at December 31, 2002 was approximately $21.5 million and also is reported in the 
government-wide financial statement of net assets. 

H. Capital Commitments  

At December 31, 2002, there were capital project contract commitments of $72.2 million. 

I. MTA Commitment 

The Metropolitan Transportation Authority (“MTA”) paid $121.0 million cumulatively to the 
county pursuant to a mass transportation funding agreements in return for the county’s provision in 
the future of $242.0 million for capital costs incurred by the MTA in connection with capital 
improvements and rolling stock.  The $121.0 million could be used by the county for any purpose 
and was recognized in the General Fund in years 1999 and prior.  The county has authorized 
capital appropriations of $242.0 million to meet its obligation which was financed by county bond 
issuances. As of December 31, 2002, the county has repurchased and financed $221.0 million of  
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15. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS (Continued) 

        I. MTA Commitment (continued) 

 capital improvements and rolling stock and a $21.0 million commitment remains.  

16. NASSAU HEALTH CARE CORPORATION (“NHCC”) 

Effective September 29, 1999, the Nassau Health Care Corporation (the “NHCC”) acquired the “Health 
Facilities” of the county. The purchase, pursuant to the terms of an acquisition agreement between the 
NHCC and the county (the “Acquisition Agreement”), resulted in the transfer of all real property owned 
by the county on which the Nassau University Medical Center and A. Holly Patterson Extended Care are 
situated, as defined.  Additionally, as defined in the Acquisition Agreement, the county assumed the net 
accounts receivable and the majority of liability balances, as defined, of the Health Facilities which 
existed on September 28, 1999, as well as commitments to making annual historic mission payments, 
funding certain capital projects and other costs associated with the Corporation. 

In consideration for the acquisition of the Health Facilities from the county, the NHCC paid the county 
$82.0 million from the proceeds of Series 1999 Bonds issued on September 29, 1999 to the Corporation.  
The Series 1999 bonds amounted to $259.7 million and bear interest at rates ranging between 4.60% and 
6.00%.  The bonds are guaranteed by the county and mature between 2005 and 2029. 

17. RELATED ORGANIZATION - NASSAU COUNTY TOBACCO SETTLEMENT 
CORPORATION 

On November 23, 1999 the Nassau County Tobacco Settlement Corporation (“NCTSC”) entered into a 
Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of October 1, 1999 with the county pursuant to which NCTSC 
acquired from the county all of the county’s right title and interest under the Master Settlement 
Agreement (the “MSA”) and the Consent Decree and Final Judgment (the “Decree”). These rights 
include the county’s share of all Tobacco Settlement Revenues received after November 23, 1999 and in 
perpetuity to be received under the MSA and the Decree. The consideration paid by NCTSC to the 
county for such acquisition consisted of $247,500,000 cash (of which $77,500,000 was paid into escrow 
for the benefit of the county) and the sole beneficial interest in NCTSC Residual Trust, a Delaware 
business trust to which NCTSC has conveyed a residual interest in all the Tobacco Settlement Revenues, 
annually received in excess of those required to pay debt service on the NCTSC ‘s bonds (the 
“Residual”).  NCTSC’s right to receive Tobacco Settlement Revenues is its most significant asset and is 
expected to produce funding for all its obligations.  NCTSC is a special purpose local development 
corporation organized under the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York and is an 
instrumentality of, but separate and apart from Nassau County.  NCTSC is a related organization and 
does not meet the criteria of a component unit as defined in the Government Accounting Standards 
Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, because the county is not 
financially accountable. Accordingly, the financial statements are prepared on a “stand alone” basis and 
not included in the County of Nassau’s financial statements. 

A copy of the audited financial statements can be obtained from the County Treasurer, 240 Old Country 
Road, Mineola, NY 11501-4820. 
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18.   RESTATEMENT 

The following table shows the beginning fund balances and net assets as of December 31, 2001 restated 
for the effect of implementation of GASB 34 (dollars in thousands). 

Governmental fund balances at December 31, 2001
  General Fund 94,432$        
  Special Revenue Funds 81,294          
  Debt Service Fund 10,121          
  Capital Projects Fund 177,281        

Governmental fund balances at December 31, 2001 363,128        

GASB 34 adjustments to reconcile governmental fund balances to governmental
activities net assets:
  Capital Assets 3,608,177       
  Accumulated depreciation (1,186,827)      
  Long-term Liabilities (3,793,155)      
  Deferred revenue recognized 35,330          

Governmental activities net assets as of December 31, 2001 (as restated) (973,347)$    

 

* * * * * *  
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PART V 
 
 
 
 

STATISTICAL DATA 
 
 
 
This section contains comprehensive statistical data for the county, and includes in some cases statistical 
information for the towns, cities, villages, school districts, and special districts which are not part of the 
county reporting entity.  It is intended to provide readers of this report with a broader and more complete 
understanding of the county and its financial affairs than is possible from the financial statements and 
schedules included in the Financial Section.  Many tables in this section cover several fiscal years for 
comparison purposes, and may present data from outside of the county’s accounting records. 
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